Development Services Department

BOARD ACTION REPORT - APPEALABLE ITEM

Project Name: 143 S Swinton Avenue

Project Location: 143 S Swinton Avenue

Request: Class V Site Plan, Landscape Plan, Elevations, Certificate of
Appropriateness (2018-155), and Variance (2018-156)

Board: Historic Preservation Board

Meeting Date: February 6, 2019

Board Action:

Denied Class V Site Plan, Landscape Plan, Elevations, Certificate of Appropriateness (2018-155), and Setback
and Landscape Variances (2018-1506) for 143 South Swinton Avenue, Old School Square Historic District, by
finding that the request is inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan and does not meet the criteria set forth
in the Land Development Regulations Sections 2.4.5(F)(5), 2.4.6(H)(5), 2.4.5(H)(5), 2.4.51)(5), 2.4.7(A)(5) and
4.5.1, 0ona 6 to 0 vote (Bright absent).

Recommended denial to the City Commission for the Waiver request to allow the maximum length of
building fronting a street to exceed 60 feet for a total of 63.5 facing Swinton Avenue for the property located
at 143 S. Swinton Avenue, Old School Square Historic District, by finding that the request is inconsistent
with the criteria set forth in the Land Development Regulations Section 2.4.7(B)(5), on a 6 to 0 vote (Bright
absent).

Project Description:

The subject 0.30 acre property is located on the northeast corner of South Swinton Avenue and SE 2nd
Street. The property is located within the Old School Square Historic Arts District (OSSHAD) zoning
district, the Locally and Nationally Registered Old School Square Historic District (OSSHD) and consists of
Lots 9 and 10, block 70, of the Amended Plat of Sundy and Cromers Subdivision. The property contains a 1-
story, 1,571 sq. ft. Bungalow style residential structure built in 1917 and is classified as contributing to the
OSSHAD. The property was originally owned by John S. and Elizabeth C. Sundy.

The property has been recently purchased by Nigel Development Inc., and the subject request is for a Class V
Site Plan, Landscape Plan, Certificate of Appropriateness, Waiver, and Variance requests consisting of:
conversion of the 1,571 sq. ft. existing single-family residence to office, construction of a 1-story 2,789 square
foot addition, for a total of 4,360 sq. ft., construction of an 8-space parking lot, landscape improvements,
walver request to increase the width of the building that is facing the street, variance requests to reduce the
interior side setback from required 7°6” to 5’, and to reduce the width of the landscape islands at the end of a
parking row.

Staff supported the Class V Site Plan, Certificate of Appropriateness, Landscape Plan, Architectural
Elevations, Waiver and Landscape Variance requests. Staff was not supportive of Setback Variance Request.

Board Comments:
The Board comments were not supportive.

Public Comments:
There were several members of the public who spoke against the project.

Associated Actions: All required actions were taken.

Next Action: HPB action is final unless appealed by the City Commission.



HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD

CITY OF DELRAY BEACH STAFF REPORT
MEETING DATE: February 6, 2019
ITEM: 143 S. Swinton Avenue, Old School Square Historic District — Class V Site

Plan, Landscape Plan, Elevations, Certificate of Appropriateness (2018-155),
Waiver, and Variance (2018-156) for addition and conversion of the existing
single-family residence to office .
RECOMMENDATION: Approve the Class V Site Plan, Landscape Plan, Elevations, Certificate of
Appropriateness, Waiver and Landscape Variance, and, Deny Setback

Variance.
GENERAL DATA:
Owner/Applicant........... Nigel Development, Inc.
Agenti.......ooiiiiiins Jaime Mayo — Nigel Development,
Inc.
Location:............c.c.cveee. Northeast corner at the intersection
of S. Swinton Avenue and SE 2nd  BZSEUE {or
Street % rhe AR
Property Size:.............. 0.3 Acres
Historic District: ........... Old School Square Historic District ¥
ZONING: . cuieieiieeeeiiiieee OSSHAD (Old School Square

Historic Arts District)

North: OSSHAD - TR o R
East: OSSHAD i 2 il
South: RM (Multi-Family Residential)
West: CF (Community Facilities)

Use Designation:......... OMU (Other Mixed Use)

Water Service............. Public water service is provided
on site.

Sewer Service............. Public sewer service is provided

on site.




ITEM BEFORE THE BOARD

The item before the Board is consideration of Class V Site Plan, Landscape Plan, Elevations,
Certificate of Appropriateness (2018-155), Waiver, and Variance (2018-156) requests associated with
the conversion of the existing single-family residence to office along with a 1-story 2,789 square foot
addition on property located at 143 South Swinton Avenue, Old School Square Historic District
Historic District, pursuant to Land Development Regulations (LDR) Sections 2.4.5(F)(5), 2.4.6(H)(5),
2.4.5(H)(5), 2.4.5(1)(5), 2.4.7(A)(5) and 4.5.1.

BACKGROUND & PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The subject 0.30 acre property is located on the northeast corner of South Swinton Avenue and SE 2nd
Street. The property is located within the Old School Square Historic Arts District (OSSHAD) zoning
district, the Locally and Nationally Registered Old School Square Historic District (OSSHD) and
consists of Lots 9 and 10, block 70, of the Amended Plat of Sundy and Cromers Subdivision. The
property was originally owned by John S. and Elizabeth C. Sundy. The property contains a 1-story
Bungalow style residential structure, built in 1917 and is classified as contributing to the OSSHD. The
1,571 sq. ft. structure was built as single-family residence.

The property has been recently purchased by Nigel Development Inc., and the subject request is for a
Class V Site Plan, Landscape Plan, Certificate of Appropriateness, Waiver, and Variance requests
consisting of: conversion of the existing single-family residence to office, construction of a 1-story 2,789
square foot addition, construction of an 8-space parking lot, landscape improvements, waiver request to
increase the width of the building that is facing the street, variance requests to reduce the interior side
setback and to reduce the width of the landscape islands at the end of a parking row.

SITE PLAN ANALYSIS

Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1(D), Compliance with LDRs, whenever an item is identified
elsewhere in these Land Development Regulations (LDRs), it shall specifically be addressed by
the body taking final action on a land development application/request.

The applicable LDRs have been identified and reviewed throughout this report and shall be specifically
addressed by the body taking final action on the site and development proposal.

Article 4.4, Base Zoning District Regulations

LDR Section 4.4.24 — Old School Square Historic Arts District (OSSHAD)

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.24(B)(3) - Principal Uses and Structures: Within the OSSHAD
zoning district, Business, Professional, Medical and Government offices are listed as a
Permitted Use.

Offices are permitted uses within the OSSHAD zoning district.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.3.4(K) - Development Standards: The following standards shall apply:

Existing Required Proposed
Lot Coverage (Maximum) 10% 40% Max. 33.80%
Open Space (Minimum, Non-Vehicular) 25% 46.03%
Setbacks: Front (West — South Swinton Ave.) 30'— 38’ 25 30’
Side Street (South — SE 2" St.) 302" 15’ 25

Side Interior (North) 329" 7’6" 5’ (Variance)

Rear — (East — Alley) 48’ 10” 10’ 24’47
Height 14'6” 35 14°6”

The chart above illustrates compliance with the required development standards

request to reduce the side interior setback.

and a Variance
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Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.24(G)(4)(d) - business and professional offices shall provide one
space per 300 square feet of total new or existing net floor area being converted to office use.
This requirement may be reduced to one parking space per 400 square feet of net floor area or
by at least one space, where there is a mix of residential and office use in the same structure.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.24(G)(6), When the parking requirements are applied to either new
development, expansion of an existing use or a change in use, which results in the requirement
of only one new parking space, a one space exemption shall be allowed. This exemption may
only occur once per property.

Rehabilitation of the existing structure and the new addition provides for a total square footage of 4,360
sqg. ft. of office use (1,571 sqg. ft. existing and 2,789 sq. ft. proposed) with a proposed net floor area of
3,370 sq. ft. requiring 11.23 parking spaces, rounded down to a total of 11 spaces. Taking the one-
time, one-space reduction into consideration, the parking requirement is further reduced to 10 spaces.
The applicant is providing 8 parking spaces on site and constructing 3 parking spaces in the adjacent
right-of-way (for which a 1 parking space credit can be taken as required by code — see below
explanation); therefore, the proposal is deficient for 1 parking space. An In-Lieu of Parking application
was approved by the City Commission at its meeting of December 4, 2018 for 1 parking space. The
proposal meets the requirements of the code for parking.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9(E)(3)(e), in addition to in-lieu fees due, where adequate right-of-
way exists adjacent to a proposed project for which an in-lieu parking fee has been approved,
the applicant must construct additional on-street parking, not to exceed the total amount of
spaces subject to in-lieu fees unless authorized by the City Commission. The applicant will be
credited up to one-half of a parking space for each full parking space constructed within public
right-of-way.

Adequate right-of-way exists adjacent to the proposed project; hence, the applicant is constructing 3
on-street parking spaces within the adjacent rights-of-way. Construction of the on-street parking spaces
allows for a credit of 1 parking space (0.5 space x 3 spaces = 1.5 spaces and rounded down for a total
of 1 credited parking space). This credit leaves the site deficient for 1 parking space. An In-Lieu of
Parking application was approved by the City Commission at its meeting of December 4, 2018 for 1
parking space.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.24(G)(3), all parking, except for single-family homes and duplexes,
shall be located in the side or rear yard or adjacent to a rear alley. No such parking shall be
located in the area between any street and the closest building or structure.

The proposed parking is located in the rear of the building adjacent to the alley; therefore, positive
findings with this code requirement are made.

Article 4.6 - Supplemental District Requlations

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.8 — Lighting: All developments/redevelopments are encouraged to
utilize energy efficiency lighting. The maximum height for luminaires on buildings and
structures is 25’ or eave overhang, whichever is lower, and 25’ for a parking lot. All perimeter
exterior lighting shall be full cutoff luminaries to minimize spillover on adjacent properties. In
order to decrease urban glow, no luminaries shall be directed upwards.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.8(A)(3) — lllumination Standards: The applicable illumination
standards are as follows:
FOOT CANDLES
Maximum Permitted Minimum Permitted Provided
Commercial Parking Lot 12 1.0 0.25-3.6

There are 4 wall mounted decorative light fixtures proposed adjacent to the parking on the east side of
the property. The fixtures are residential in nature and are appropriate for the surrounding historic area.
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The submitted photometric plan illustrates that the proposed light fixtures will meet the maximum
permitted foot candles and there is no proposed spillover onto the adjacent properties; thus, the
photometric plan is in compliance with the Illumination Standards listed above, and within an
appropriate foot candle range given the surrounding mixed-use area.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9(D)(2)(b) - Provisions for Ingress and Egress: Parking that takes
access to an alley, the parking space and alley must have a combined minimum depth of 42 feet
and a minimum width of 10 feet.

The proposed parking spaces are accessed onto the north/south alley on the east side of the subject
property. The required 42’ depth for the space and the alley is provided for as well as minimum 10’
wide parking spaces. There are 7 parking spaces which are 10’ and one handicapped space which is
12’ wide with a 5’ wide maneuvering area.

Refuse Container Area
The proposed refuse containers are residential roll-out type bins and will be stored inside the office
building and the bins will be rolled out to the curb on collection day.

LANDSCAPING

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.16(A) — Landscape Reqgulations — The objective of this article is to
improve the appearance of setback and yard areas in conjunction with the development of
commercial, industrial, and residential properties, including off-street vehicular parking and
open-lot sales and service areas in the City, and to protect and preserve the appearance,
character and value of the surrounding neighborhoods and thereby promote the general welfare
by providing minimum standards for the installation and maintenance of landscaping.

The proposal has been reviewed and determined to be in compliance with LDR Section 4.6.16. The
landscape plan includes replacement of existing landscape material as well as installation of new
landscaping to meet the requirements of the code; therefore, positive findings with this code section are
made.

A Variance has been requested to reduce required landscape island width for the islands at the
northeast and southeast corners of the site and is discussed in further detail in the Variance Analysis
section below.

SECTION 4.5.1 HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISTRICTS AND SITES

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.6(H)(5), Procedures for Obtaining Permits and Approvals,
Certificate of Appropriateness for Individually Designated Historic Structures and all Properties
Located within Historic Districts, Findings, prior to approval, a finding must be made that any
Certificate of Appropriateness which is to be approved is consistent with Historic Preservation
purposes pursuant to Objective A-4 of the Land Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan and
specifically with provisions of Section 4.5.1, the Delray Beach Historic Preservation Design
Guidelines, and the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation.

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(1)(5), Findings for Architectural Elevations, at the time of the
action on the architectural elevations the approving Board shall make findings with respect to
the objectives and standards as contained in the architectural regulations, Section 4.6.18. an
overall determination of consistency with respect to the above is required in order for an
architectural plan to be approved.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.18(E) Criteria for board action on Architectural Elevations and
aesthetics, the following criteria shall be considered, by the Site Plan Review and Appearance
Board or Historic Preservation Board, in the review of plans for building permits. If the
following criteria are not met, the application shall be disapproved.
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1. The plan or the proposed structure is in conformity with good taste, good design, and
in general, contributes to the image of the City as a place of beauty, spaciousness,
harmony, taste, fitness, broad vistas, and high quality.

2. The proposed structure, or project, is in its exterior design and appearance of quality
such as not to cause the nature of the local environment or evolving environment to
materially depreciate in appearance and value.

3. The proposed structure, or project, is in harmony with the proposed developments in
the general area, with the Comprehensive Plan, and with the supplemental criteria
which may be set forth for the Board from time to time.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E), Development Standards, all new development or exterior
improvements on individually designated historic properties and/or properties located within
historic districts shall, comply with the goals, objectives, and policies of the Comprehensive
Plan, the Delray Beach Historic Preservation Designh Guidelines, the Secretary of the Interior’s
Standards for Rehabilitation, and the Development Standards of this Section.

Standard 9

New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction shall not destroy historic
materials that characterize the property. The new work shall be differentiated from the old and
shall be compatible with the massing, size, scale, and architectural features to protect the
historic integrity of the property and its environment.

Standard 10

New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a manner
that if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its
environment would be unimpaired.

In consideration of the applicable Standards noted above, the proposal meets their intent by preserving
the existing contributing structure while allowing for adaptive reuse of the existing structure. The
proposed improvements contribute to the environment while also protecting the historic integrity of the
OSSHD. The proposed addition and renovation of the existing structure have been designed to ensure
that the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its environment will be unimpaired while
also bringing new business into town.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(2)(b)2 — Major_and Minor development: The subject proposal
is classified as Major Development as it is “the construction, reconstruction, or alteration of a
building in excess of twenty-five percent (25%) of the existing floor area.”

In accordance with the above, the subject proposal has been reviewed as a Major Development.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(3)(b)1 — Buildings, Structures, Appurtenances and Parking:
Parking areas shall strive to contribute to the historic nature of the properties/districts in which
they are located by use of creative design and landscape elements to buffer parking areas from
adjacent historic structures. At a minimum, the following criteria shall be considered:
a. Locate parking adjacent to the building or in the rear.
b. Screen parking that can be viewed from a public right-of-way with fencing, landscaping,
or a combination of the two.
c. Utilize existing alleys to provide vehicular access to sites.
d. Construct new curb cuts and street side driveways only in areas where they are
appropriate or existed historically.
e. Use appropriate materials for driveways.
Driveway type and design should convey the historic character of the district and the

property.

—h
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The subject property is a corner lot situated at the northeast corner of the intersection of S. Swinton
Avenue and SE 2" Street. Parking is proposed to the rear (east side) of the structure adjacent to the
north/south alley. Additionally, the proposal eliminates 3-4 back-out parking spaces along SE 2™
Street, which will reduce conflicts with the rights-of-way and alley. The proposed location of the parking
is the only reasonable location where parking could be located, especially given the fact that the LDRs
do not allow for parking adjacent to the front or side street side of the structure.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(8)(a-) — Visual Compatibility Standards: new construction and
all improvements to both contributing and noncontributing buildings, structures and
appurtenances thereto within a designated historic district or on an individually designated
property shall be visually compatible. In addition to the Zoning District Regulations, the Historic
Preservation Board shall apply the visual compatibility standards provided for in this Section
with regard to height, width, mass, scale, facade, openings, rhythm, material, color, texture, roof
shape, direction, and other criteria set forth elsewhere in Section 4.5.1. Visual compatibility for
minor and major development as referenced in Section 4.5.1(E)(2) shall be determined by
utilizing criteriain (a)-(l).

The applicant has submitted the following justification statement:

a. Height, Building Height Plane and First Floor Maximum Height and Upper Story Height:
Existing Structure’s Main Roof Overall Height is 14°-6” (top of ridge at North-South,
Cross-Gable). New Addition proposes two new secondary roofs at the primary facades; hipped
on Swinton (West elevation) and gabled on 2nd Street (South Elevation); with 12°-0” and 12’-4”
overall roof heights, respectively. Along the West Elevation there is also a tertiary roof line
(behind the aforementioned secondary hipped roof), which has a top of roof ridge height of
12°-9” that extends easterly, along the north elevation, then turns and continues south, following
the ‘L’ shape floor plan of the new addition. This 12’-9” ridge height allows the addition’s new
roof to join the existing structures north facade and fall under the existing Main Cross-Gable
Roof height of 14°-6”. Along the South Elevation(2nd Street) there is also a tertiary roof line
(behind the aforementioned new 12°-4” high Gabled roof) with a top of ridge at 14’-6” to match
and balance out the main/existing 14’-6” cross gable; however this tertiary roof at this height
only extends the width of the existing structure’s east fagcade and the eastern edge of this
tertiary roof then ‘pops’ out along the east elevation a gabled roof above and on top of the main
roof along the east facade. This tertiary roof allows this portion of the new addition to join the
existing structure’s roof, which is an existing gabled roof on the original east facade.

b. Building Facade Proportion:
The new addition is proportional to the main existing facade, in terms of height, scale and
massing, in order to serve as ‘a secondary and subordinate structure to the main mass of the
historic building and not overwhelm the original building. Proportion of the addition is
subordinate to the existing in that the existing historic structure has a width of 37’-0” and the
new addition 27°-0”; thereby making the existing structure’s mass more prominent over the
subordinate/secondary, new addition. The addition is also subordinate to the existing in terms of
height, in that the existing main roof over the existing 37 foot length of fagade along this West
elevation is 14’-6” high (top of ridge) and the new addition is 12°-0” (hipped roof) and 12’-9”
(secondary hipped roof). To further reduce the scale and to provide balance of this facade, the
new addition portion along this elevation, has two jogs in the exterior wall to further express this
addition as a secondary structure. More so, the main portion of this new addition is only
approximately 17 feet wide (the front hipped roof over the addition) and then jogs back 8 feet to
the east for a 5’-6” length and jogs again another 3’-4” back to the east for a 4’-8” length of this
facade. The primary facade of the addition at 17 feet wide balances out the entire length of this
facade in that it is setback the same 30’-0” from the property line as that of the existing exterior
porch that is also 17 feet wide, with both of the roofs over these two segments of the facade
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having a matching roof height of 12’-0” which gives them the exact same proportions and
provides balance to the elevation.

c. Proportion of Openings (Windows and Doors) Rhythm of Buildings on Street:
All windows and doors openings of the new addition are the same proportions as the openings
of the existing historic structure. The larger window openings of the existing historic structure
were only limited to the historic structure itself so that it would remain dominant and the smaller
windows of approximately 2ftx4ft were only used on the new addition, including the corner glass
detail that was duplicated from original historic structure and was a product of enclosing all the
original porches as described in the historical information section of this application.

d. Rhythm of Solids to Voids:
The relationship of solids to voids of the new addition is visually compatible with the existing
historic structure and district. Particular attention was taken to keep the openings of the new
structure residential in scale to match the vocabulary of the historic residential structure while
the end use will be commercial in nature where large glass openings are typical. The rhythm of
solid to void is balanced well along the Primary Front Fagade (Swinton), whereas the new 17°-0”
wide addition presents a solid wall (less the corner windows) and the existing 17°-0” renovated
open porch presents a void (less the three double pier wood columns).

e. Rhythm of Buildings on Streets:
The relationship of the new structure with the new addition is compatible with the existing
historic district with regards to open space between buildings. Along the south (2nd street), the
distance of ‘openness’ from Swinton’s eastern edge of pavement to the west edge of the
structure is 50 feet, followed by this subject property’s 75 feet southern facade length, then 60
feet of openness (parking, alley and green area) then the western edge of the adjacent
property’s (to the east) 100 ft. long facade; thereby giving a balanced rhythm of 50 ft. (open) 75
ft. (building) 60 ft. (open) 100 ft. (building) along 2nd street. Along the West (Swinton), from 2nd
Street’s northern edge of pavement to the south face of the structure is 45 feet, followed by this
subject property’s 65 ft. western facade length, then 50 feet of openness (green area and
parking lot of adjacent property (to the north) and then the adjacent property’s building width of
approximately 45 ft; thereby giving a balanced rhythm of 45ft-65ft-50ft. All compatible with
existing siting of buildings along the street in this historic district, even though this subject
property is somewhat unique to the historic district given its location on a corner, it being at the
edge of the historic district, having a lot width of 100 ft. and being across the street from St.
Paul’s Church.

f. Rhythm of Entrance and/or Porch Projections:
We are proposing to renovate the porch of the historic structure to its original design. Currently
this space is enclosed. We will be utilizing the renovated porch as the main entrance to the
building as originally intended, with the new front door facing Swinton. Renovating this porch to
its original nature allows the original and historic relationship between porch and sidewalk to be
reclaimed.

g. Relationship of Materials, Texture, and Color:
The relationship of the materials, textures and color of the fagade of the building will be of
original materials with new natural cedar siding throughout. The unique pattern/texture at the
gabled ends will be duplicated with new cedar siding as well. In addition to these materials, New
Hardieplank siding will be used as a base to the building and new aluminum framed windows
are being proposed; however both of these types of ‘newer’ materials are already represented
throughout the Historic District. In order to make these ‘newer’ materials more compatible to
authentic original materials, we are also providing wood casings/trim/sills around all the
windows/doors as well as framing the openings within the renovated porch with wood casings
and trims. To separate the Hardieplank siding from the natural cedar siding, there is also a
wood sill being proposed.

h. Roof Shapes:
The roof shapes of the new addition are the same type as the existing historic structure with
gabled ends where the structures physically meet along with hipped roofs at the same slope as
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the existing historic structure. The existing structure utilizes hipped, gabled and crossgabled
roof types as does the new addition, which also utilizes all three of these roof types.
i. Walls of Continuity:

A new 30” high wood fence is being proposed along the west and south perimeters along the

sidewalk areas. This 30” high wood fence is proportionate and visually compatible with the

surrounding historic district. This fence will be a horizontal shadow box type that will visually
connect with the Hardieplank siding that we are using at the base of the building. At the

North-West (Swinton) point of the property, this fence turns east along the northern property at a

height of 30 inches for approximately 25 feet (which is the setback distance from Swinton to the

new addition and renovated porch), then gradually gets taller as follows: 46 inches high for the
next 6 feet, then 63 inches for another 6 feet, then heightens to its ultimate height of 72 inches
for another 80 feet along the north property line. These fences form the enclosure along the

East, West and North side, while the building’s east facade length of approximately 70 feet

creates this enclosure along the alley (east).

j. Scale of a Building:

1. A total length of 32’-6” of the west/front building facade is required to be setback an
additional 7 feet for a total of 32 feet required setback due to the width of the building. The
total length of the building setback at least 32 feet that we are proposing is 35’-2” which
exceed this requirement.

2. Not applicable. Single story building.

3. Porch is being restored to its original design and location to remain at the southwest corner.

k. Directional Expression of the Front Elevation:

The 1-story structure being proposed is horizontal by nature, given its height vs facade length

ratio. This horizontality is further expressed by the Hardieplank siding being proposed to the

base of the building, thereby making this proposed expression of the front elevation compatible
with the mostly all 1-story structures in the surrounding historic district.
I. Architectural Style

The architectural style of this structure is wood framed vernacular/bungalow style. All building

elements being proposed are compatible with this style and mostly being taken from the original

contributing structure’s design/components.
m. Additions to individually designated properties and contributing structures in all historic

districts.
1. Along the South Facade (SE 2nd St) the existing historic building has a width of 50’-0” and
the new addition is 25°-0”(towards the east) thereby creating a 2 to 1 ratio in proportion of the
existing mass to the new mass and establishing this Facade as a secondary fagade, since the
primary fagade’s (West Facade—Swinton Ave) proportions are a width of 37°0” for the existing
historic structure and 17°-0” for the new addition’s main mass; thereby making the existing
structure’s mass more prominent over the subordinate mass on Swinton versus that same
relationship of the new/addition mass on SE 2nd St. We feel that these proposed
proportions/massing maintain the intent of the code whereas the new addition still serve as a
secondary or subordinate mass to the main existing primary fagade.
2. The new addition facing Swinton aligns with the front plane of the existing structure (25’-0”
setback from the property line) even though by code 30°-0” setback is permitted.
3. All characteristics features of the original building will not be destroyed or obscured. All
features will be restored using authentic material that pertains to the existing historic structure.
4. We have designed two short jogs in the exterior walls (along the West fagade) and one short
jog in the exterior wall (along the South Facade) where the new structure is joining’ into the
existing. These jogs are proposed to not only enhance the aesthetic appeal (NOT make it
appear as an obvious addition) but also to provide a feasible structural expansion joint to tie the
new into the old. These jogs and structural joints, provide not only further ‘visual relief’ to the
proposed overall length of these facades and but also provide the ability for the basic form and
character of the historic building to remain intact should the addition ever be removed.
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5. The addition does not introduce a new architectural style in that we are keeping with the
wood framed Bungalow Style; it does not mimic too closely the style of the existing building or
replicate the original design but instead provides an proportionate massing to the existing. We
feel that the proposed massing will celebrate the existing historic structure and provide a
secondary facade that will showcase the existing contributing structure.

6. The (2) proposed building facades portions of these new additions (to the north of the west
facade and to the east of the south facade) are not only proportional to the main existing facade,
in terms of height, scale and massing, but also proportional in that the new additions are in a
proper scale/mass in order to serve as ‘a secondary and subordinate structure to the main mass
of the historic building and does not overwhelm the original building; thereby keeping the intent
of the code.

The addition and renovation to the existing contributing structure utilizes authentic materials that are
compatible with the predominant materials utilized in the historic building in the district ensuring a
proper relationship between materials, texture and color. Such materials include cedar siding,
aluminum framed windows, wood casings/trim/sills around all the windows/doors and asphalt shingle
roof. A combination of Wood Framed Walls and New CMU walls clad in Natural color Cedar Wood
Shingles are proposed with a base of "Hardieplank' Composite Siding (Iron Gray color) that is capped
at the top of the base with a continuous wood sill painted white. Smaller 2’ x 4’ aluminum framed
windows are proposed on the new addition and the existing larger windows are to be retained. The
window frames, sills, wood casings and trims will be extra white.

The proposed 1-story addition utilizes “hyphens” to separate the addition from the existing structure,
allowing for a reduced massing of the street facing fagades. The original front porch was enclosed over
the years; the proposal returns the porch to its intended use as a porch, restoring the relationship
between the front porch and the front fagade. The roof shape is consistent with the architectural style
of the building and existing historic building in the district. The proposal ensures a proper relationship
of solids to voids and is visually compatible with structures within the district.

Overall, the proposal has been designed to meet the Visual Compatibility Standards and the
requirements for architectural elevations and aesthetics while allowing for the adaptive reuse and
conversion of the existing structure from single-family residence to an office. Further, this structure sits
at a prominent corner within the southern boundary of the Old School Square Historic District and the
proposed updates are considerate to the district by demonstrating compatibility with the built
environment. The applicant's proposal will maintain a residential appearance and allow for a
neighborhood-based use. Based upon the above, the proposal is appropriate and compatible with the
requirements for Visual Compatibility.

WAIVER ANALYSIS |

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.24(F)(4), the maximum width of a building fronting a street shall be
limited to 60 feet and shall have a minimum separation of 15 feet between buildings fronting a
street in a development site that contains more than one structure.

The proposal includes a waiver request to allow the maximum width of the building fronting a street (S.
Swinton Avenue) to be exceeded by 7.5’ as the proposed building width is 67.5’ where 60’ is permitted.

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.7(B)(5), prior to granting a waiver, the granting body shall make
findings that the granting of the waiver:
(a) Shall not adversely affect the neighboring area;
(b) Shall not significantly diminish the provision of public facilities;
(c) Shall not create an unsafe situation; and,
(d) Does not result in the grant of a special privilege in that the same waiver would be granted
under similar circumstances on other property for another applicant or owner.
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The applicant has submitted the following justification statement (attached):

“Purpose of this letter is to request relief from the required 60 foot max width of a building
fronting a Street. Relief being requested is to allow for 64-3-1/2” building width along Swinton
and to allow for a 74°-5-1/2” building depth along SE 2nd Street. We are requesting such relief
for the following reasons:

This property has not only a unique location but also a relatively unique lot size (100 ft- Swinton
& 131-6"-SE 2nd St.) for this Zoning District and it is situated on a corner lot facing two streets;
thereby requiring this property to comply with a 60 foot max width of a building length on what is
two street frontages; whereas most similar type properties in this district need only adhere to 60
foot max requirement for one street frontage; making this requirement a hardship presented to
only a property of this unique location.

More so, most lot sizes for this building type, in this district are mostly 50 ft wide and/or 75 ft wide.
The code’s limiting 60 foot building width in this district in order to not ‘overhwhelm’ the lot with a
lengthy facade is significantly diminished for this particular lot given its 100 foot lot width (Swinton)
and 131-6” lot depth (SE 2nd St). To further illustrate this, please note the following:

i. The proposed 64°-3-1/2” building length along Swinton is approximately 65% of the 100 foot
lot width along this street side; whereas other more typical lot widths of 75 feet, in this
district, would allow for building lengths that would equate to 80% of lot width (60 feet). In
comparison this would equate to max bldg length of 80 feet for a lot with a 100 foot width,
such as that at 143 S Swinton.

ii. The proposed 74-5-1/2” building depth along SE 2nd Street is approximately only 56% of
the 131-6” Ilot depth along this street side. In addition and as stated in the opening
paragraph, this site’s unique location, requires this property to comply with a 60 foot max
width of a building length on two street frontages; whereas most similar type properties in
this district need only adhere to 60 foot max requirement for one street frontage; therefore
we are requesting relief of the 60 foot max width/depth of facade along SE 2nd St for not
only this unique situation but also for the other reasons noted further along this justification
statement.

This site has limited locations available on site for a new addition to make this a viable intended use
(professional architectural office) due to not only the existing ‘siting/location’ of the existing historic
structure but also to comply with other parts of the Codes Visual Compatibility Standards such as
Front Facade proportions - 4.5.1(E)(8)(b) & Additions must be located to the rear or least public
side -4.5.1(E)(8)(m)(1). Given these limited areas for expansion, limiting this property to only a 60
foot max width further reduces the feasibility to convert this existing residence into a viable
professional office use.

Even though the (2) proposed building facades in question exceed the Max width of 60 feet; please
note that the portions of these new additions (to the north of the west facade and to the east of the
south facade) are not only proportional to the main existing facade, in terms of height, scale and
massing, but also proportional in that the new additions are in a proper scale/mass in order to serve
as ‘a secondary and subordinate structure to the main mass of the historic building and do not
overwhelm the original building — 4.5.1(E)(8)(m)(6); thereby keeping the intent of the code.

Along the South Facade (SE 2nd St) the existing historic building has a width of 50-0” and the new
addition is 25™-0"(towards the east) thereby creating a 2 to 1 ratio in proportion of the existing mass
to the new mass and establishing this Facade as a secondary facade, since the primary fagcade’s
(West Facade—Swinton Ave) proportions are a width of 37°0” for the existing historic structure and
17-0” for the new addition’s main mass; thereby making the existing structure’s mass more
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prominent over the subordinate mass on Swinton versus that same relationship of the new/addition
mass on SE 2nd St. We feel that these proposed proportions/massing maintain the intent of the
code whereas the new addition still serve as a secondary or subordinate mass to the main existing
primary facade, even though both exceed the 60 foot max requirement.

To even further minimize the effect of what is being considered an ‘overwhelming’ facade due to it
surpassing the 60 foot max width allowed we are also proposing two improvements/building
designs as follows:

a) Renovation to revert the existing SW corner of the historic home back to its original ‘exterior
porch’ in order to not only improve the historic preservation of the property but also to
provide some voids in the overall building facade to diminish the appearance of the length of
the building as well as to improve the aesthetics of the existing structure. This new ‘void’
encompasses 20-0” of the existing 50-0” South Facade and is 18-0" of the existing 37-0”
West Facade, thereby by providing much visual relief or void to the overall length of the
building.

b) We have designed two short jogs in the exterior walls (along the West fagade) and one short
jog in the exterior wall (along the South Facade)where the new structure is joining’ into the
existing. These jogs are proposed to not only enhance the aesthetic appeal (NOT make it
appear as an obvious addition) but also to provide a feasible structural expansion joint to tie
the new into the old. These jogs provide further ‘visual relief to the proposed overall length
of these facades that exceed 60°-0": however still meet the intent of the code.

More unique to this site’s location, especially in comparison to other similar sites in this zoning
district) is that 143 S Swinton is facing to the west, St. Paul’s Church, an approximately 380 foot
wide property along Swinton Ave and we are NOT facing multiple smaller width lots/structures, in
which case we would NOT be creating any discord or unbalance in the rhythm of the buildings
along the street (Swinton Ave) due to having a facade length that is only 4 feet longer than
permitted. Same argument can be made for the South Fagade, whereas the aforementioned St
Pauls Church to the West spans across the entire block between Swinton Ave and SW 1st Ave
(approximately 275 foot property depth) and the property to the east of 143 S Swinton is not only
separated from our property by a 15 foot wide alley but also currently has a 100 foot long facade
facing South, which is 25% longer than the Southern Facade we are proposing. Therefore, given
the dimensions and conditions, just stated regarding these properties to the West and East of 143 S
Swinton, affords us to propose a building length that exceeds the 60 foot max length without
creating any discord or unbalance in the rhythm of the buildings along SE 2nd Street and
maintaining the intent of the code. In our opinion, providing a longer building for this unique site only
improves the rhythm and balance of the buildings along SE 2nd Street and Swinton Avenue.

Solely unique to this subject property and that of the neighboring property to the east are its’
location within the Historic District. 143 S Swinton is the southernmost property in the OSSHAD
district and therefore relief for the additional 14 foot length of building facade being proposed along
the South Facade should be consequentially more acceptable being that it is NOT facing any other
historical sites across the street of SE 2nd Street.

Finally, the additional 4 feet (along the West Facade) and the additional 14 feet (along the South
Facade) beyond the allowed 60-0" length shall not adversely affect the neighboring areas. Along
the north the neighboring property is comprised of (from south to north or starting from our
proposed northern building line):

a) An approximately 5-0” landscape buffer

b) An approximately 18-0” to 20-0” asphalt row of parking (along entire length of it's southern

property line)
c) An approximately 32-0” to 30-0” asphalt driveway.
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d) A 2-story ‘residential’ structure, placing this adjacent property’s 2-story structure
approximately 55-0” away from the north face of our proposed structure at 143 S Swinton.

Therefore it is evident that an additional 4 foot length of our West Elevation will not adversely affect
this adjacent property. To the east, the neighboring property is separated from the subject property
by a 15 foot wide alley, which provides relief of the buildings depth exceed 60 feet along SE 2nd
Street.

Neither of these additional building lengths will diminish public facilities in any manner (there are not
public facilities along these portions of the site) and shall not create an unsafe situation (given the
50 foot separation from our proposed exterior wall to that of the adjacent neighboring property’s 2-
story structure) and given the 15 foot alley that separates 143 S Swinton from the neighboring
property to the east.

For reasons explained herein we are respectfully requesting a waiver be granted to allow to exceed
the maximum building length/depth by 4 feet along Swinton and 14 feet along SE 2nd Street.”

The proposal includes the construction of a 2,789 square feet addition in order to accommodate a new
office use. The design of the new addition utilizes a small “hyphen” type of connection, that separates
the addition from the original structure while only removing a small portion of the historic wall. Given
the structures placement on the lot, “wrapping” the historic structure on the north and east sides is one
of the only ways to integrate a building addition. An interior/exterior courtyard is also proposed, while
not visible from the street, it facilitates the use of the hyphen allowing for less of the structure to be
modified in the course of the rehabilitation. The hyphen is an architectural design element that provides
for a connecting link between a main building and an addition, in the subject case is slightly increases
the width of the overall building cause the maximum length of the building (60’) to be exceeded.

Approving a waiver to allow the maximum length of building fronting a street to exceed 60 feet by 7.5’
will not adversely affect the neighboring area and will not significantly diminish the provision of public
facilities. Approving this waiver will not create an unsafe situation and it will not result in the grant of a
special privilege in that the same waiver would be granted under similar circumstances on other
property for another applicant or owner. The renovated existing structure with the addition will still
appear as residential in nature. Consequently, a positive finding with respect to LDR Section
2.4.7(B)(5), Waiver Findings, can be made.

VARIANCE ANALYSIS I

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.3.4(K), required side interior setbacks within the OSSHAD District are
7°6”.

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.2.6(D)(1), the Historic Preservation Board (HPB) shall act in lieu of
the Board of Adjustment to grant variances pursuant to Section 2.4.7(A) for properties located
within a Historic District or for Individually Designated Sites as listed on the Local Register of
Historic Places in Section 4.5.1(1).

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.7(A)(5) Variances, the following findings must be made prior to the
approval of a variance:

(a) That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not generally applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings subject to the same zoning (The matter of economic hardship
shall not constitute a basis for the granting of a variance);

(b) That literal interpretation of the regulations would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties subject to the same zoning;
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(c) That the special conditions and circumstances have not resulted from actions of the
applicant;

(d) That granting the variance will not confer onto the applicant any special privilege that
is denied to other lands, structures, and buildings under the same zoning. Neither the
permitted, nor nonconforming use, of neighborhood lands, structures, or buildings
under the same zoning shall be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance;

(e) That the reasons set forth in the variance petition justify the granting of the variance,
and that the variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable
use of the land, building, or structure; and,

(f) That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and
intent of existing regulations, will not be injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare.

A variance has been requested to allow a reduction from the required 7’6" side interior setback to 5’ on
the north side of the property. The variance will accommodate a new 1-story 2,789 square foot addition
around the north and east sides of the existing contributing structure.

The applicant has submitted the following justification statement (attached).

“Purpose of this letter is to request partial relief from the required 7-6 “ ‘side interior setback’
distance, along the north side of the new addition. Relief being requested is to allow for a 50"
setback along a portion of the northern property line in lieu of the required 7-6”. We are requesting
that we be allowed to encroach 2*-6” into the required 7-6” setback requirement for a length of 66™-8”
along the 131-6" long northern property line. The 7-6" required setback is met along the remaining
64’-9” length along the northern property line. We are requesting such relief for the following
reasons.

A)

B)

The granting of this variance would not be contrary to the public interest, safety or welfare, being
that this ‘encroachment’ is occurring along the tertiary northern fagade and facing the adjacent
northern neighbor’s parking lot. It should also be noted that historically this property once did
have a secondary structure (guest house) located at the NE corner of the site that was directly
abutting (Oft setback)the northern property line, please refer to Historical Information provided
with the HPB COA Site Plan Application. Therefore, if anything this variance request would be
more historically accurate for this property and thereby maintain or somewhat reclaim the historic
character of this property.

1. Due to the existing ‘siting’ or location of the existing contributing Historic Structure on site,

disallows this property to be developed per the development standards afforded to other similar

zoned properties. Specifically, the development standards as they relate to Lot Coverage (40%)

and 25 foot setbacks along Swinton Ave and SE 2nd Street.

a) The existing structure’s setback along Swinton Ave is 30 feet, which will be maintained for
the new addition even though 25 feet is allowed per Development Standards. This limits our
developable area for lot coverage along both the West and South by approximately 635
square feet; in comparison the square footage of the new additions ‘encroachment’ we are
requesting relief from equates to only 165 square feet.

b) Our proposed renovation to revert the SW corner of the existing home back to its original
‘exterior porch’ in order to not only maintain the original historic character of this property but
also to improve the aesthetics of the existing structure, further reduces our interior, usable
floor area by approximately 254 square feet.

2. Due to this property’s unique location in this Zoning District; situated on a corner lot facing two
streets and an alley; further diminishes lot area available to create new interior floor area in order
to convert this into a usable professional office.
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a) Given its unique location lends for the property area along the north to be the most
reasonable area for an addition; however this area is being limited due to the 7’-6” setback.

b) The proposed lot coverage is still 900 square feet under the max allowed lot coverage of
5,260 sf and given the reasons stated above, once again leaves only the property area along
the north the most reasonable area for expansion / addition.

c) The east is another reasonable area for new interior floor area; however the majority of the
east property is truly the only reasonable area on site to provide the majority of the parking
required for a new office use; therefore once again limiting areas for expansion/addition to
the north.

C) This partial 5-0” setback request in lieu of the 7°6” along the northern property line shall not affect

the neighboring area. The adjacent property along the north is comprised of the following (from

south to north or starting from our proposed northern 5 foot setback):

a) An approximately 5-0” landscape buffer

b) An approximately 18-0” to 20-0” asphalt row of parking (along entire length of it's southern
property line)

c) An approximately 32-0” to 30-0" asphalt driveway.

d) A 2-story ‘residential’ structure, placing this adjacent property’s 2-story structure
approximately 55-0” away from the north face of our proposed structure at 143 S Swinton.

D) In order to maintain the historic original West Fagade an addition to the north of this fagade is a

E)

F)

challenging task in order to a) NOT make it appear as an obvious addition, b) maintain a superior
aesthetic appeal and c) in order to provide the required expansion system to tie the new
structure into the old; which will also provide the ability to comply with the compatibility standard
that ‘additions shall be designed and constructed so that the basic form and character of the
historic building will remain intact if the addition ever removed’ — 4.51(E)(8)(m)(4). More so along
the north is the most reasonable location for any addition being that ‘additions are required to be
located along the rear or least public side of the building — per compatibility standards —
4.5.1(E)(8)(m)(1). To create this aesthetic appeal, maintain the building’s original characteristics
and provide a feasible structural joint; we are proposing two short jogs in the exterior walls (along
the west fagade) where the new structure is joining’ into the existing. These jogs are required to
not only provide a superior aesthetic (NOT make it appear as an obvious addition) but also to
provide a feasible structural expansion joint to tie the new into the old. These jogs are essential
to maintain a superior aesthetic/provide feasibility of structure that will preserve the existing
building and the required 7-6” setback further reduces the width of the developable area to the
north, which is the most reasonable area on site for an addition. This 7-6” setback requirement
and jogs’ created for joining new and old’ would reduce the width of this portion of the addition
(main studio for professional architectural offices) to such a width that would be unusable for its
intended use.

In order to comply with Visual compatibility standards in terms of Front Facade Proportions —
4.5.1(E)(8)(b), the proposed addition design along this West Facade is required to be at the
width proposed (encroaching 2-6” into the required 7-6” setback) in order to maintain a proper
proportion between the main existing fagade and its new addition, not only as it relates to the
width of the exterior walls but also to maintain a proper proportion of the roof lines, slopes and
overhangs between existing and new.

Finally, please also note that as previously stated this historic property once did have a
secondary structure (guest house) located at the NE corner of the site that was directly abutting
(Oft setback)the northern property line, please refer to Historical Information provided with the
HPB COA Site Plan Application. Therefore this variance request does not significantly diminish
the historic character of this historic site but actually would be more historically accurate for this
site. Our proposed 2-6” encroachment into the required 7-6” setback, for only a portion of the
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northern property length, can certainly be considered less adverse to the development standards
when compared to what was originally on this property. Given the location for this minor
encroachment along the north, shall not adversely affect the neighboring areas, diminish public
facilities in any manner (there are no public facilities along this portion of the site) and shall not
create an unsafe situation (given the 50 foot separation from our proposed exterior wall to that of
the adjacent neighboring property’s 2-story structure). This requested variance is also necessary
to accommodate the adaptive reuse of this historic home into the proposed architectural offices
of HNM Architecture, a local Delray Beach firm since 2003, which is relocating to downtown
Delray Beach. The studio portion of this new building shall be located within this new ‘northern’
addition and in order for this space to function as intended for an architectural studio the
additional width of 2-6" is crucial in order to serve as a well-designed ‘open studio’.

For all these reasons stated herein, we are respectfully requesting a waiver be granted to allow for
the partial reduction of the required 7-6” side interior setback to 5-0” along only a portion of the
northern property line. Please refer to sheet A0.1 Site plan in the plans submitted for dimensions
noted herein.”

Staff’'s position is that special conditions and circumstances do not exist due to the existing siting or
location of the existing contributing structure on the subject property. While the north and east sides of
the building are the only options for a new addition, the proposal could be designed to meet the
required 7.5’ setback along the north property line by reducing the interior floor area. The use of a
“hyphen” has been introduced with the proposal, which is a good design solution to ensure the proper
rehabilitation of the structure; however, the north side of the proposed building could be reduced by 2.5’
to meet the setback requirements.

Further, the variance is not needed to preserve the historic character of the property, which is sited,
similar to a single-family residence that typically has a side interior setback of 7’6”. The applicant is
constructing additional 2,789 square feet, which is nearly a 180% increase in square footage from the
existing 1,571 square feet.

Additionally, there are potential conflicts with mechanical equipment within the north setback. Typically,
mechanical equipment is placed in setbacks without conflict; however, the placement of the proposed
units have been determined to not allow for the required maneuvering area per the Florida Building
Code, Section 306.1 which is requires a level working space of no less than 30 inches deep and 30
inches wide in order to service an appliance. To further complicate the available maneuvering area
around the units are proposed Solitaire Palm Trees and a new 6’ high fence. The trees are required to
meet the code required separation between commercial uses and residential uses. The property to the
north contains a multi-family residential apartment building and its required parking is situated
immediately north of the property line, with a 0’-2’ wide landscape strip. The proposed Solitaire Palms
have small trunks, making them susceptible to swaying in high winds where they will likely rub against
the eave of the new structure causing damage to the fascia.

Staff is not supportive of this Variance request. It represents a self-created situation that will cause
conflicts between the new office building, the proposed mechanical equipment, landscaping, and
fencing. The variance would confer a special privilege onto the applicant. This area only represents
165 square feet of the 2,765 square foot overall addition, reduction of the addition by 2.5 will not cause
the rehabilitation to be inefficient or impractical.

Staff recommends denial of the variance.

Note: As required by the LDRs, a notice regarding the subject variance request was sent to those
property owners located within a 500’ radius of the subject property.
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Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(j), each row of parking spaces shall be terminated by
landscape islands which contain a minimum of 135 square feet of planting area, with a minimum
dimension of 9 feet, exclusive of the required curb.

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.2.6(D)(1), the Historic Preservation Board (HPB) shall act in lieu of
the Board of Adjustment to grant variances pursuant to Section 2.4.7(A) for properties located
within a Historic District or for Individually Designated Sites as listed on the Local Register of
Historic Places in Section 4.5.1(1).

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.7(A)(5) Variances, the following findings must be made prior to the
approval of a variance:

(a) That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not generally applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings subject to the same zoning (The matter of economic hardship
shall not constitute a basis for the granting of a variance);

(b) That literal interpretation of the regulations would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties subject to the same zoning;

(c) That the special conditions and circumstances have not resulted from actions of the
applicant;

(d) That granting the variance will not confer onto the applicant any special privilege that
is denied to other lands, structures, and buildings under the same zoning. Neither the
permitted, nor nonconforming use, of neighborhood lands, structures, or buildings
under the same zoning shall be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance;

(e) That the reasons set forth in the variance petition justify the granting of the variance,
and that the variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable
use of the land, building, or structure; and,

(f) That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and
intent of existing regulations, will not be injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare.

The proposal includes a landscape variance to reduce the width of the landscape islands, which
terminate adjacent to the parking areas on the east side of the property adjacent to the alley. The
required width is 9° and 59” and 5 wide islands are proposed. The applicant has submitted the
following justification statement (attached).

“Purpose of this letter is to request partial relief from the required 9 foot wide landscape island at the
ends of parking row. The proposed landscape islands seeking relief have dimensions of 5-9"(NE
corner) and 5-0” (SE corner), exclusive of curbing.

The two landscape islands in question are at either end of the 7 stall parking row the east side (alley) of
the property of the proposed addition. Due to several conditions this property is severely restricted as to
where parking can be located, that is, parking sufficient to make this property viable as a professional
office building for our architectural firm that we are relocating to downtown Delray Beach.

These conditions are as follows:

1) Due to the location/siting of the existing structure we are preserving; the only reasonable
location to add parking stalls to the property is along the alleyway; where the landscape islands
in question are located. These stalls along with previously approved 4 parking stalls (HPB-COA
approval as described in the Historical Information section of the Site Plan Approval Application)
along SE 2nd street are the only viable locations for parking. Due to the siting of the existing
structure, there is no possibility to locate parking along the north side of the existing structure
without demolishing a portion of the existing historic structure.

2) LDR 4.4.24(G)(3) further restricts this particular site in terms of locations for parking along
Swinton or SE 2nd Street, thereby disallowing any more stalls along SE 2nd(more than the
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aforementioned & previously approved 4 parking stalls) or along Swinton, even though this
historic property did previously have a drive off Swinton (refer to Historical Info section of the
Site Plan application). However, it should be noted that we are requesting a waiver for the
currently proposed (3) additional stalls off of Swinton (refer to Waiver Request #2) and should
these (3) stalls off of Swinton receive approval, then the 7 parking stall row along the east (alley)
would be reduced by one stall in order to provide the required 9 foot landscape islands at either
end; presuming that in addition we would also be a granted the “one stall” exemption per 4.4.24
(G)(6).and would then rescind this waiver request no.3.

3) Further restricting the only viable location for parking (along the alley) is the strictly limited
location to provide the required Handicap stall on site that would provide the proper ADA access
to the building. This is due to the existing grading required to conform to for the existing finished
floor of the historic structure. Given this nearly sole location for such a HC stall, further reduces
the length along the east alley for parking being that we must provide a 5 foot HC path adjacent
to the 12 foot wide HC stall.

4) These 9 foot landscape islands are required to be spaced out at an intervals of every 13 parking
spaces; however our request for reduced landscape islands is for a parking row interval of only
7 stalls; thereby minimizing the ratio of paved/pavers area to landscape/green island when
comparing 9 foot landscape islands for a 13 parking row versus 5 foot landscape islands for a
row of 7 parking stalls. This proposed ration of 5 ft landscape islands for 7 parking stalls is
nearly the exact ratio in terms of landscaping to paved/pavers area for a certain number of
parking stalls as intended by the LDR. To further minimize the impact of a reduced landscape
island, these parking stalls along the alleyway are proposed to be permeable pavers, thereby
minimizing heat island affect and providing a visual relief to the ‘hardscape’ created by
requesting reduced landscape islands.

For these reasons we are respectfully requesting a waiver be granted to allow for the shortened
distance on the landscape island. Please refer to sheet AO.1 for dimensions/distances and parking
stalls noted in this justification statement.”

The request to allow narrower landscape islands is reasonable due to the structures position on the
property and as parking is not allowed within the front and side street setbacks. The proposal places
the parking in the only reasonable location on the property, adjacent to the alley. The parking stall width
is increased from the standard 9’ width to 10’ wide as the spaces back-out onto an alley. This increase
is code required in order to provide for proper maneuverability; however, the increased stall width
contributes to the reduced landscaped island width.

Granting of this Variance will not confer onto the applicant any special privilege that is denied to other
lands, structures, and buildings under the same zoning since this type of Variance is frequently sought.

Furthermore, the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of
existing regulations; will not be injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public
welfare. Consequently, a positive finding with respect to LDR Section 2.4.7(A)(5), Variance Findings,
can be made.

Note: As required by the LDRs, a notice regarding the subject variance request was sent to those
property owners located within a 500’ radius of the subject property.

| REQUIRED FINDINGS |

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(F)(1)(a), Class V Site Plan Modification, New application for
development of vacant land, or for modification of a developed property when no valid site plan
of record exists and which requires full review of Performance Standards found in Section 3.1.1.
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Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(F)(5), in addition to provisions of Chapter 3, the approving body
must make a finding that development of the property pursuant to the site plan will be
compatible and harmonious with adjacent and nearby properties and the City as a whole, so as
not to cause substantial depreciation of property values.

The development proposal involves a 2,789 total square foot first-floor addition to the existing 1,571
square foot one-story structure for an overall total building size of 4,360 square feet. Pursuant to LDR
Section 2.4.5(F)(5), this Class V site plan does not significantly impact the originally approved plan;
however, the applicable Future Land Use Map (FLUM) and Concurrency items as they relate to this
development proposal are discussed below.

Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1 (Required Findings), prior to the approval of development
applications, certain findings must be made in a form which is part of the official record. This
may be achieved through information on the application, written materials submitted by the
applicant, the staff report, or minutes. Findings shall be made by the body, which has the
authority to approve or deny the development application. These findings relate to the
following areas:

(A) FUTURE LAND USE MAP: The resulting use of land or structures must be allowed in the
zoning district within which the land is situated and said zoning must be consistent with the
applicable land use designation as shown on the Future Land Use Map.

The subject property has a FLUM (Future Land Use Map) designation of OMU (Other Mixed Use) and a
zoning designation of OSSHAD (Old School Square Historic Arts District). The zoning district is
consistent with the OMU Future Land Use Map designation. The proposed office use is permitted; and
is therefore, appropriate. Positive findings are made with respect to Future Land Use Map consistency

LDR Section 3.1.1(B) - Concurrency
As described in Appendix “A”, a positive finding of concurrency can be made as it relates to water and
sewer, streets and traffic, drainage, and solid waste.

LDR Section 3.1.1(C) - Consistency
As described in Appendix “B”, a positive finding of Consistency can be made as it relates to Standards
for Site Plan Actions (LDR Section 3.2.3).

LDR Section 3.1.1(D) - Compliance with the Land Development Regulations
As described under the Site Plan Analysis section of this report, a positive finding of compliance with
the LDRs can be made provided the attached conditions of approval are addressed.

Comprehensive Plan Policies
A review of the objectives and policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan was conducted and the
following applicable objectives or policies are noted:

Future Land Use Objective A-1 Property shall be developed or redeveloped, in a manner so that
the future use, intensity and density are appropriate in terms of soil, topographic, and other
applicable physical considerations; encourage affordable goods and services; are
complementary to and compatible with adjacent land uses; and fulfill remaining land use needs.
Conversion of the single-family residence to an office use is of an appropriate intensity and density for
the site. There are no concerns with respect to soil, topographic or other physical considerations. With
respect to the adjacent land uses, the property is within a mixed-use zoning district and is surrounded
by a mix of uses, including commercial, residential and institutional. Most of these uses have vehicular
and pedestrian access off South Swinton Avenue. The proposed office use is complementary to
adjacent land uses and will be compatible with the area.
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Future Land Use Objective A-4 The redevelopment of land and buildings shall provide for the
preservation of historic resources. The objective shall be met through continued adherence to
the City’s Historic Preservation Ordinance and, where applicable, to architectural design
guidelines through the following policies:

Future Land Use Policy A-4.1 Prior to approval or recommending approval of any land use or
development application for property located within a historic district or designated as a
historic site, the Historic Preservation Board must make a finding that the requested action is
consistent with the provisions of Section 4.5.1 of the Land Development Regulations relating to
historic sites and districts and the “Delray Beach Design Guidelines”.

The proposal provides for the conversion of the existing residential use to an office along with physical
improvements to the existing contributing structure. The proposed improvements demonstrate the
investment the property owner is making to support the historic fabric of the community. Further, its
office based use is appropriate and assists in the maintenance and protection of the historic district. A
complete review of LDR Section 4.5.1 and the Delray Beach Design Guidelines was conducted and
positive findings were generally made, as all technical items are in compliance with height, scale and
massing; however, staff is not recommending approval of the requested setback variance.

‘ REVIEW BY OTHERS

An In-Lieu of a parking fee request was submitted. At its meeting on November 7, 2018, the Historic
Preservation Board (HPB) reviewed the request and recommended denial to the City Commission. At
its meeting on November 27, 2018, the Parking Management Advisory Board (PMAB) reviewed the
request and recommended approval to the City Commission. At its meeting on December 4, 2018, City
Commission approved the in-lieu of parking request for 1 parking space.

ASSESSMENT & CONCLUSION

The proposed addition and renovation to the existing one-story building is appropriate and compatible,
and will have a positive impact on the surrounding area as well as the Old School Square Historic
District. The property is surrounded by a variety of established mixed uses. Staff recommends denial of
the requested setback variance, provided the building is reduced in size, the site improvements will
have minimal impacts upon the surrounding area. Based on the above, positive findings are made with
respect to the Land Development Regulations.

‘ ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS

A. Continue with direction.

B. Move approval of the Class V Site Plan, Landscape Plan, Elevations, Certificate of Appropriateness
(2018-155), Waiver, and Variance (2018-156) for 143 South Swinton Avenue, Old School
Square Historic District Historic District, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the
staff report, and finding that the request and approval thereof is consistent with the Comprehensive
Plan and meets the criteria set forth in the Land Development Regulations Sections 2.4.5(F)(5),
2.4.6(H)(5), 2.4.5(H)(5), 2.4.5(1)(5), 2.4.7(A)(5) and 4.5.1.

C. Move denial of the Class V Site Plan, Landscape Plan, Elevations, Certificate of Appropriateness
(2018-155), Waiver, and Variance (2018-156) for 143 South Swinton Avenue, Old School
Square Historic District Historic District, by finding that the request is inconsistent with the
Comprehensive Plan and does not meet the criteria set forth in the Land Development Regulations
Sections 2.4.5(F)(5), 2.4.6(H)(5), 2.4.5(H)(5), 2.4.5(1)(5), 2.4.7(A)(5) and 4.5.1.

‘ RECOMMENDATION

By Separate Motions:
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Waiver

Recommend approval of the Waiver request to the City Commission to allow the maximum length of
building fronting a street to exceed 60 feet for a total of 67.5’ for 143 South Swinton Avenue, Old
School Square Historic District Historic District, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained
in the staff report, and finding that the request and approval thereof meets the criteria set forth in LDR
Sections 2.4.7(B)(5).

Site Plan and COA
Approve the Class V Site Plan and the Certificate of Appropriateness (2018-155) for 143 South
Swinton Avenue, Old School Square Historic District Historic District, by adopting the findings of
fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request and approval thereof is consistent
with the Comprehensive Plan and meets the criteria set forth in LDR Sections 2.4.5(F)(5) and
2.4.6(H)(5), with the following condition:
1. That the location of the mechanical equipment on the north side of the structure be revised to
comply with the requirements of the Florida Building Code; and,
2. That if the variance is denied, the structure be reduced by 2.5’ (165 square feet) along the north
side of the new addition.

Landscape Plan

Approve the Landscape Plan for 143 South Swinton Avenue, Old School Square Historic District
Historic District, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that
the request and approval thereof meets the criteria set forth in LDR Section 2.4.5(H)(5).

Architectural Elevations

Approve the Architectural Elevations for 143 South Swinton Avenue, Old School Square Historic
District Historic District, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and
finding that the request and approval thereof meets the criteria set forth in LDR Sections 2.4.5(1)(5) and
4.5.1(E)(8).

Setback Variance

Deny the Variance request to reduce the side interior setback from the required 7°-6” to 5-0” for 143
South Swinton Avenue, Old School Square Historic District Historic District, by finding that the
request is inconsistent with the criteria set forth in LDR Section 2.4.7(A)(5).

Landscape Variance

Approve the Variance request to reduce the required width of two landscape islands from 9’ to 5’ 87%”
for the landscape island located on the northeast side of the property, and 6’ 2” for the landscape island
located at the southeast side of the property for 143 South Swinton Avenue, Old School Square
Historic District Historic District, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report,
and finding that the request and approval thereof meets the criteria set forth in LDR Section 2.4.7(A)(5).

Attachments:
= Appendix “A” — Concurrency Findings
= Appendix “B” — Consistency Findings & Standards for Site Plan Actions
= Waiver and Variance justification Statements
= Proposed Site Plans, Landscape Plan and Elevations

Report prepared by: Michelle Hoyland, Principal Planner
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APPENDIX “A”
CONCURRENCY FINDINGS

Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1(B), Concurrency, as defined pursuant to Objective B-2 of the
Land Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan, must be met and a determination made that the
public facility needs of the requested land use and/or development application will not exceed
the ability of the City to fund and provide, or to require the provision of, needed capital
improvements for the following areas:

Water and Sewer:

Water and sewer services are existing on site. Pursuant to the Comprehensive Plan, treatment capacity
is available at the City’s Water Treatment Plant and the South Central County Waste Water Treatment
Plant for the City at build-out. Based upon the above, positive findings can be made with respect to this
level of service standard.

Drainage:
Drainage and water run-off will be addressed through the on-site retention. There should be no impact

on drainage as it relates to this level of service standard.

Traffic:

The applicant has provided a traffic statement from Palm Beach County Traffic Engineering Division
stating the 4,360 square foot office will generate 99 new Daily Trips and it is not anticipated to
significantly affect traffic circulation nor cause negative impacts upon the surrounding area. Palm
Beach County Traffic Engineering Division provided an approval letter stating the project will not have
significant peak hour traffic impact on the roadway network and, therefore, meets the Traffic
Performance Standards of Palm Beach County.

Parks and Recreation:
Non-residential uses are not considered to have an impact on the City’s Parks and Recreation facilities.

Solid Waste:

The existing 1,571 sq. ft. of residential use generated 1.56 tons of solid wast per year. The new 4,360
sq. ft. office use will generate 11.77 tons of solid waste per year. The Solid Waste Authority has
indicated that its facilities have sufficient capacity to handle all development proposals until the year
2046, thus a positive finding with respect to this level of service standard can be made.

Schools:
School concurrency findings do not apply for non-residential uses. Thus, the proposed development
will not have an impact with respect to this level of service standard.
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APPENDIX “B”
CONSISTENCY FINDINGS & STANDARDS FOR SITE PLAN ACTIONS

A. Building design, landscaping, and lighting (glare) shall be such that they do not create
unwarranted distractions or blockage of visibility as it pertains to traffic circulation.

Not applicable
Meets intent of standard X
Does not meet intent

B. Separation of different forms of transportation shall be encouraged. This includes
pedestrians, bicyclists, and vehicles in a manner consistent with policies found under
Objectives D-1 and D-2 of the Transportation Element.

Not applicable
Meets intent of standard X
Does not meet intent

C. Open space enhancements as described in Policies found under Objective B-1 of the Open
Space and Recreation Element are appropriately addressed.

Not applicable
Meets intent of standard X
Does not meet intent

D. The City shall evaluate the effect that any street widening or traffic circulation modification
may have upon an existing neighborhood. If it is determined that the widening or
modification will be detrimental and result in a degradation of the neighborhood, the project
shall not be permitted.

Not applicable X
Meets intent of standard
Does not meet intent

E. Development of vacant land which is zoned for residential purposes shall be planned in a
manner which is consistent with adjacent development regardless of zoning designations.

Not applicable X
Meets intent of standard
Does not meet intent

F. Property shall be developed or redeveloped in a manner so that the future use and intensity
are appropriate in terms of soil, topographic, and other applicable physical considerations;
complementary to adjacent land uses; and fulfills remaining land use needs.

Not applicable
Meets intent of standard X
Does not meet intent

G. Redevelopment and the development of new land shall result in the provision of a variety of
housing types which shall continue to accommodate the diverse makeup of the City’s
demographic profile, and meet the housing needs identified in the Housing Element. This
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shall be accomplished through the implementation of policies under Objective B-2 of the
Housing Element.

Not applicable X
Meets intent of standard
Does not meet intent

H. The City shall consider the effect that the proposal will have on the stability of nearby
neighborhoods. Factors such as noise, odors, dust, traffic volumes and circulation patterns
shall be reviewed in terms of their potential to negatively impact the safety, habitability and
stability of residential areas. If it is determined that a proposed development will result in a
degradation of any neighborhood, the project shall be modified accordingly or denied.

Not applicable
Meets intent of standard X
Does not meet intent

I. Development shall not be approved if traffic associated with such development would create
a new high accident location, or exacerbate an existing situation causing it to become a high
accident location, without such development taking actions to remedy the accident
situation.

Not applicable
Meets intent of standard X
Does not meet intent

J. Tot lots and recreational areas, serving children from toddler to teens, shall be a feature of
all new housing developments as part of the design to accommodate households having a
range of ages. This requirement may be waived or modified for residential developments
located in the downtown area, and for infill projects having fewer than 25 units.

Not applicable X
Meets intent of standard
Does not meet intent
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Describe the proposed project in detail and indicate if there is to be any phasing

of the improvements:

Project consists of restoring and renovating an Existing 1,571 square foot, Historic
Residential Structure, as well as constructing a new 2,789 square foot addition; in
order to convert the property into the new offices for HNM Architecture, a local
Delray Beach Architectural Firm since 2003, now relocating their offices to
downtown Delray Beach. Expected occupancy for these new HQ offices shall be
15 to 20 occupants. The improvements proposed shall not be phased in any
manner.

The existing 1-story, main structure is to remain with the exception of the
renovation to a portion of the existing southwest corner of the structure that will
revert back to its original function as an exterior porch, which shall now serve as
the main entry to the building.

The new addition being proposed shall be a 1-story, ‘L’ shaped structure that
connects to the existing structure along its secondary, East Facade and its tertiary,
North Facade; thereby creating a new internal, open-air courtyard at the
northeast corner of the original structure. The (4) facades of this newly created
courtyard consist of (2) facades of the original structure and (2) facades of the
new structure. The two primary facades of the existing structure, South Elevation
(SE 2" Street) and West Elevation (Swinton Avenue) are to be preserved in their
entirety, less some alterations to fenestrations (doors and windows) and the
aforementioned renovation of the original exterior porch.

The maximum building height for both the existing structure and the new
proposed addition is 14’-6"(top of roof ridge @ gabled roof).

Proposed design characteristics for the restoration of the existing structure and
that of the new addition shall both be compatible with the original Framed
Vernacular/Bungalow Architectural Style. These design characteristic include:



Authentic Cedar shingle exterior wall cladding
Double Pier Porch Columns

Front Facing and Cross-Facing Gable Roofs
Multiplane Roof Lines

Exposed Roof Brackets

Pier Foundations

Casement Windows

Exposed Exterior Chimney
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Justification Statement -Compliance with Visual Compatibility Standards
LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(8)

A) Height:

Existing Structure’s Main Roof Overall Height is 14’-6” (top of ridge at
North-South, Cross-Gable). New Addition proposes two new secondary
roofs at the primary facades; hipped on Swinton (West elevation) and
gabled on 2" Street (South Elevation); with 12’-0” and 12’-4” overall
roof heights, respectively. Along the West Elevation there is also a
tertiary roof line (behind the aforementioned secondary hipped roof),
which has a top of roof ridge height of 12’-9” that extends easterly,
along the north elevation, then turns and continues south, following the
‘L’ shape floor plan of the new addition. This 12’-9” ridge height allows
the addition’s new roof to join the existing structures north facade and
fall under the existing Main Cross-Gable Roof height of 14’-6”. Along the
South Elevation(2"® Street) there is also a tertiary roof line (behind the
aforementioned new 12’-4” high Gabled roof) with a top of ridge at 14’-
6” to match and balance out the main/existing 14’-6” cross gable;
however this tertiary roof at this height only extends the width of the
existing structure’s east facade and the eastern edge of this tertiary roof
then ‘pops’ out along the east elevation a gabled roof above and on top
of the main roof along the east facade. This tertiary roof allows this
portion of the new addition to join the existing structure’s roof, which is
an existing gabled roof on the original east facade.



Page 4 of 16

1. Building Height Plane
a. see below for illustration of compliance with BHP:
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2. First Floor Maximum Height:
a. Height from finished floor to top of beam shall be 9’-0”
b. Mean roof height of the highest roof shall be 11’-3”
c. See below for illustration of compliance with 1% FIr Max Ht.

=
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B) Front Facade Proportion:

West Elevation

The new addition is proportional to the main existing facade, in terms of
height, scale and massing, in order to serve as ‘a secondary and
subordinate structure to the main mass of the historic building and not
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overwhelm the original building. Proportion of the addition is
subordinate to the existing in that the existing historic structure has a
width of 37’-0” and the new addition 27’-0”; thereby making the existing
structure’s mass more prominent over the subordinate/secondary, new
addition. The addition is also subordinate to the existing in terms of
height, in that the existing main roof over the existing 37 foot length of
facade along this West elevation is 14’-6" high (top of ridge) and the new
addition is 12’-0” (hipped roof) and 12’-9” (secondary hipped roof). To
further reduce the scale and to provide balance of this facade, the new
addition portion along this elevation, has two jogs in the exterior wall to
further express this addition as a secondary structure. More so, the main
portion of this new addition is only approximately 17 feet wide (the front
hipped roof over the addition) and then jogs back 8 feet to the east for a
5’-6” length and jogs again another 3’-4” back to the east for a 4’-8”
length of this facade. The primary facade of the addition at 17 feet wide
balances out the entire length of this facade in that it is setback the same
30’-0” from the property line as that of the existing exterior porch that is
also 17 feet wide, with both of the roofs over these two segments of the
facade having a matching roof height of 12’-0” which gives them the
exact same proportions and provides balance to the elevation. See below
for illustration of compliance:
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C)

E)
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Proportion of openings (Windows and Doors):

All windows and doors openings of the new addition are the same
proportions as the openings of the existing historic structure. The larger
window openings of the existing historic structure were only limited to
the historic structure itself so that it would remain dominant and the
smaller windows of approximately 2ftx4ft were only used on the new
addition, including the corner glass detail that was duplicated from
original historic structure and was a product of enclosing all the original
porches as described in the historical information section of this
application.

Rhythm of Solids to Voids:

The relationship of solids to voids of the new addition is visually
compatible with the existing historic structure and district. Particular
attention was taken to keep the openings of the new structure
residential in scale to match the vocabulary of the historic residential
structure while the end use will be commercial in nature where large
glass openings are typical. The rhythm of solid to void is balanced well
along the Primary Front Facade (Swinton), whereas the new 17’-0” wide
addition presents a solid wall (less the corner windows) and the existing
17’-0” renovated open porch presents a void (less the three double pier
wood columns).

Rhythm of Buildings on Streets:

The relationship of the new structure with the new addition is
compatible with the existing historic district with regards to open space
between buildings. Along the south (2" street), the distance of
‘openness’ from Swinton’s eastern edge of pavement to the west edge
of the structure is 50 feet, followed by this subject property’s 75 ft
southern facade length, then 60 feet of openness (parking, alley and
green area) then the western edge of the adjacent property’s (to the
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east) 100 ft long facade; thereby giving a balanced rhythm of 50 ft
(open) 75 ft (building) 60 ft (open) 100 ft (building) along 2" street.
Along the West (Swinton), from 2" Street’s northern edge of pavement
to the south face of the structure is 45 feet, followed by this subject
property’s 65 ft western facade length, then 50 feet of openness (green
area and parking lot of adjacent property (to the north) and then the
adjacent property’s building width of approximately 45 ft; thereby giving
a balanced rhythm of 45ft-65ft-50ft. All compatible with existing siting
of buildings along the street in this historic district, even though this
subject property is somewhat unique to the historic district given its
location on a corner, it being at the edge of the historic district, having a
lot width of 100 ft and being across the street from St. Paul’s Church.
Refer to Waiver request no.1 for more info regarding this subject
property’s unique site and location.

Rhythm of Entrance and/or Porch Projections:

We are proposing to renovate the porch of the historic structure to its
original design. Currently this space is enclosed. We will be utilizing the
renovated porch as the main entrance to the building as originally
intended, with the new front door facing Swinton. Renovating this
porch to its original nature allows the original and historic relationship
between porch and sidewalk to be reclaimed.

Relationship of Materials, Textures and Color:

The relationship of the materials, textures and color of the facade of the
building will be of original materials with new natural cedar siding
throughout. The unique pattern/texture at the gabled ends will be
duplicated with new cedar siding as well. In addition to these materials,
New Hardieplank siding will be used as a base to the building and new
aluminum framed windows are being proposed; however both of these
types of ‘newer’ materials are already represented throughout the



H)
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Historic District. In order to make these ‘newer’ materials more
compatible to authentic original materials, we are also providing wood
casings/trim/sills around all the windows/doors as well as framing the
openings within the renovated porch with wood casings and trims. To
separate the Hardieplank siding from the natural cedar siding, there is
also a wood sill being proposed.

Roof Shapes:

The roof shapes of the new addition are the same type as the existing
historic structure with gabled ends where the structures physically meet
along with hipped roofs at the same slope as the existing historic
structure. The existing structure utilizes hipped, gabled and cross-
gabled roof types as does the new addition, which also utilizes all three
of these roof types.

Walls of Continuity:

A new 30” high wood fence is being proposed along the west and south
perimeters along the sidewalk areas. This 30” high wood fence is
proportionate and visually compatible with the surrounding historic
district. This fence will be a horizontal shadow box type that will visually
connect with the Hardieplank siding that we are using at the base of the
building. At the North-West (Swinton) point of the property, this fence
turns east along the northern property at a height of 30 inches for
approximately 25 feet (which is the setback distance from Swinton to
the new addition and renovated porch), then gradually gets taller as
follows:

46 inches high for the next 6 feet, then 63 inches for another 6 feet,
then heightens to its ultimate height of 72 inches for another 80 feet
along the north property line. These fences form the enclosure along
the East, West and North side, while the building’s east facade length of
approximately 70 feet creates this enclosure along the alley (east).
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J) Scale of a Building:

1. Atotal length of 32’-6” of the west/front building facade is required
to be setback an additional 7 feet for a total of 32 feet required
setback due to the width of the building. The total length of the
building setback at least 32 feet that we are proposing is 35’-2”
which exceed this requirement.

2. Not applicable. Single story building.

3. Porch is being restored to its original design and location to remain at
the southwest corner.

K) Directional Expression of Front Elevation:

The 1-story structure being proposed is horizontal by nature, given its
height vs facade length ratio. This horizontality is further expressed by
the Hardieplank siding being proposed to the base of the building,
thereby making this proposed expression of the front elevation
compatible with the mostly all 1-story structures in the surrounding
historic district.

L) Architectural Style:

The architectural style of this structure is wood framed
vernacular/bungalow style. All building elements being proposed are
compatible with this style and mostly being taken from the original
contributing structure’s design/components.

M) Additions to Individually Designated Properties and Contributing
Structures in all Historic Districts:

1. Along the South Fagade (SE 2nd St) the existing historic building has a
width of 50’-0” and the new addition is 25’-0”(towards the east)
thereby creating a 2 to 1 ratio in proportion of the existing mass to
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the new mass and establishing this Facade as a secondary facade,
since the primary facade’s (West Facade—Swinton Ave) proportions
are a width of 37°0” for the existing historic structure and 17°-0” for
the new addition’s main mass; thereby making the existing
structure’s mass more prominent over the subordinate mass on
Swinton versus that same relationship of the new/addition mass on
SE 2nd St. We feel that these proposed proportions/massing
maintain the intent of the code whereas the new addition still serve
as a secondary or subordinate mass to the main existing primary
facade.

. The new addition facing Swinton aligns with the front plane of the
existing structure (25’-0” setback from the property line) even
though by code 30’-0” setback is permitted.

. All characteristics features of the original building will not be
destroyed or obscured. All features will be restored using authentic
material that pertains to the existing historic structure.

. We have designed two short jogs in the exterior walls (along the
West facade) and one short jog in the exterior wall (along the South
Facade)where the new structure is ‘joining’ into the existing. These
jogs are proposed to not only enhance the aesthetic appeal (NOT
make it appear as an obvious addition) but also to provide a feasible
structural expansion joint to tie the new into the old. These jogs and
structural joints, provide not only further ‘visual relief’ to the
proposed overall length of these facades and but also provide the
ability for the basic form and character of the historic building to
remain intact should the addition ever be removed.

. The addition does not introduce a new architectural style in that we
are keeping with the wood framed Bungalow Style, it does not mimic
too closely the style of the existing building or replicate the original
design but instead provides an proportionate massing to the existing.
We feel that the proposed massing will celebrate the existing historic
structure and provide a secondary facade that will showcase the
existing contributing structure.
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6. The (2) proposed building facades portions of these new additions (to

the north of the west facade and to the east of the south facade) are
not only proportional to the main existing fagade, in terms of height,
scale and massing, but also proportional in that the new additions
are in a proper scale/mass in order to serve as ‘a secondary and
subordinate structure to the main mass of the historic building and
does not overwhelm the original building; thereby keeping the intent
of the code.

N) Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation, standard 1:

“ A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new
use that requires minimal change to the defining characteristics of the
building and its site and environment”.

Defining characteristics of a typical ‘Craftsman Bungalow’ residential building:

a)

Deep, wide porches with expressive structural elements such as
exposed columns, rafters and brackets.

Shallow-pitched roofs with deep overhangs, exposed rafter tails at
the eave overhang and decorative brackets at the rake overhang.

A mixture of materials is often used, including brick, wood shingles
and wood siding.

Variety of window types are often found, some themes remain
consistent within the style. and although, double-hung windows are
predominant; casement windows are also common. The windows
are typically vertical in proportion

Defining characteristics of the building (this subject property) are:

a) Exterior Porch (currently enclosed) facing Swinton

b) Roof Styles/Roof Lines/Outlookers

c) Corner Windows / Window Casings
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d) Exposed Chimney

e) Exterior Wall Cladding - Wood Shake Shingles

All of these defining characteristics of the building are clearly being left intact as

depicted on the architectural drawings submitted as part of this approval and

further defined in writing below:

a)

b)

d)

Most importantly it is being proposed to redefine the building’s most
defining characteristic, which is currently non-existent. This is being
achieved by renovating the original front porch (facing Swinton Avenue and
SE 2" Street) to its original condition and purpose. At some point in this
building’s history, this porch was enclosed and turned into interior space
(currently this space is the entry and kitchen for one of the two residential
units).

The new addition elegantly compliments the existing building’s defining
characteristics and does so in a manner that allows the original structure to
remain the focal point along both street facades. This is achieved by
designing the addition smaller in scale than the original structure, by
maintaining matching roof lines and overhangs, matching the characteristic
roof styles of the existing structure while keeping the decorative roof
outlookers intact.

Corner Windows and Casings are another most defining characteristic of
the existing structure. The corner window characteristic is not only being
maintained but further emphasized as can be seen in the corners of both
portions of the new addition that face both streets. The window casing
characteristic is also not only being maintained (all new windows propose
window casings) but further emphasized and showcased in the proposed
renovation of the porch, whereas new casework is being proposed to frame
the openings and create a horizontal entablature above and across the now
exposed wood columns of the renovated exterior porch.

The Exterior Wall Cladding of Wood Shake Shingles is certainly the most
defining characteristic material of the existing structure. The existing
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structure and new addition both have proposed NEW Wood Shake Shingle,
thereby assuring that this most defining characteristic material of the
existing structure will be maintained as such and only reinforce the
bungalow design style for not only the existing structure but also the
proposed addition.

For these reasons stated directly above, it is clear that even though this
property is being placed in a new use, it is being done so while not altering the
building’s characteristics in any manner and in fact we are reinforcing its
characteristics and more importantly redefining/renovating its most defining
characteristic, that being the exterior covered porch facing Swinton Avenue and
2"d Street.

Il. Defining characteristics of the site and environment (for this subject
property) are the following:

a) The building’s height/roof lines/massing and lot coverage
b) Setbacks from the public ROWs and
c) Extensive landscaping and buffers adjacent to the ROWs.

These characteristics are being maintained and/or improved in the following

manner:

a) The new addition’s defining roof lines on the primary street facades are lower
than the existing building height in order to maintain the focal point of the
street facades on the portion of the facade that is part of the original
structure.

More so, along the Swinton Avenue facade, the addition’s primary facade
being proposed on the north side of the existing building is only approximately
17 feet wide. Visually this 17 foot wide portion of the addition replaces the
existing 20 feet wide wood fence enclosure/exterior patio that currently exists
and is in place. Therefore; it should be apparent that replacing the massing
width of the solid wood and 20 foot long fence enclosure with the proposed 17
foot wide portion of the addition, not only maintains a similar massing of this
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facade; but also provides a better balanced fagade along Swinton. Whereas
there is a current imbalance in the facade between this existing wooden fence
and the currently enclosed exterior patio in comparison to the balance created
between the newly proposed addition (17 foot wide) which is the same length
and along the same plane as the existing and proposed to be renovated
exterior entry porch.

Furthermore, both of the roofs over the two aforementioned components
(porch and addition on Swinton) now have the same roof slope which further
balances this facade, versus the 20 ft long solid wood fence massing that has
no roof. In addition, by making this addition’s roof a hipped roof, it also
provides a more interesting or complex balance to the porch’s gabled roof and
once again allows the original and most defining characteristic of this original
structure (the porch) to be the focal point of the facade along Swinton. The
balance of these two components are further enhanced by the dichotomy of
the porch being open (columns only) whereas the new addition is nearly a
solid wall with only windows at the corners. These corner windows are
another defining characteristic of the existing structure if not the most existing
defining characteristic of the existing structure, since currently the exterior
porch (most defining characteristic) is enclosed, interior space and truly not
currently existent.

Even though the existing exterior patio (wooden fence enclosure along the
north side) does not technically count towards the lot coverage it does affect
the visual massing of this West Facade. By replacing this wooden enclosure
with a new enclosed structure does not alter the basic characteristic
of the site even though, technically it does increase the lot coverage; however
the proposed lot coverage is still under the allowed lot coverage by 7% or
approximately 800sf. The fact that we are NOT covering the lot with building
area of this lot’s full potential further represents how we are proposing to
maintain this property’s defining site and environmental characteristics.

In regards to the lot coverage or massing of the addition, please refer to the
historical information section of the application submitted. This property
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historically also had two additional structures on it which over time have been
taken down. Along the north side of the property there was once a ‘guest
home’ that measured approximately 29 feet in the north-south direction
(along Swinton) and 24 feet, east-west. This approximate 700 sf structure was
nearly adjacent to the remaining existing structure and therefore one could
say that the addition we are proposing is not only more defining of this
property’s historically accurate site characteristics but also since the width of
the addition being proposed along the north side of the main/existing house is
a shorter length than that of the original guest house on this property, one
could then also say that in terms of the visual massing from Swinton Avenue,
the new proposed addition is a LESS imposing facade than the original
historical site characteristic.

Same justification can be attributed to the South or 2"? Street Facade,
whereas historically this property had an approximate 18 foot by 17 foot (306
sf) garage or carport located on the Southeast corner of the property. Once
again the width of the addition along the South Facade is now nearly the same
width as the historical structure that use to be located in this same part of the
property’s site. Both of these now torn down structures were also both the
same height (12 feet) as the two portions of the additions that are being
proposed along the Swinton Ave and 2"? Street facades.

Finally, when considering the massing or lot coverage being proposed for
this subject property, its context within the block and its surrounding
neighbors should be greatly considered. Please refer to Waiver Request No.1
Justification statement for detailed interpretation of how the proposed
massing/lot coverage is not only in harmony with its neighbors but in fact the
least conspicuous in comparison to its surrounding neighborhood

b) Existing setbacks are being maintained along the Primary Facade.

c) The extensive landscape buffer is being further enhanced by proposing to
remove the 4 parking stalls along 2nd Street that had previously received a COA
from the City and further enhanced by all the new landscaping being proposed,
refer to Landscape Dwgs.
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For these reasons stated directly above, it is clear that even though this
property is being placed in a new use, it is being done so while not only
maintaining the defining characteristics of the site and environment but in fact
presenting a more historically accurate representation of this property’s original
site and environment’s defining characteristics.
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Project Name & Address: July 9th, 2018

HNM Architecture Offices
143 South Swinton Avenue
Delray Beach FL, 33444

RE: Justification Statement for Waiver Request #1:

LDR Section 4.4.24(F)(4) - Max width building facing street shall be 60’-0”

Purpose of this letter is to request relief from the required 60 foot max width of a
building fronting a Street. Relief being requested is to allow for 64’-3-1/2" building width
along Swinton and to allow for a 74'-5-1/2" building depth along SE 279 Street. We are
requesting such relief for the following reasons:

This property has not only a unique location but also a relatively unique lot size
(100 ft- Swinton & 131'-6"-SE 2nd St.) for this Zoning District and it is situated on a corner
lot facing two streets; thereby requiring this property to comply with a 60 foot max width
of a building length on what is two street frontages; whereas most similar type
properties in this district need only adhere to 60 foot max requirement for one street
frontage; making this requirement a hardship presented to only a property of this
unigue location.

More so, most lot sizes for this building type, in this district are mostly 50 ft wide and/or
75 ft wide. The code’s limiting 60 foot building width in this district in order to not
‘overhwhelm’ the lot with a lengthy facade is significantly diminished for this particular
lot given its 100 foot lot width (Swinton) and 131'-6" lot depth (SE 2@ St). To further
illustrate this, please note the following:

The proposed 64'-3-1/2" building length along Swinton is approximately
65% of the 100 foot lot width along this street side; whereas other more
typical lot widths of 75 feet, in this district, would allow for building lengths
that would equate to 80% of lot width (60 feet). In comparison this would
equate to max bldg length of 80 feet for a lot with a 100 foot width, such
as that at 143 S Swinton.

ii. The proposed 74’-5-1/2" building depth along SE 2nd Street is
approximately only 56% of the 131'-6" lot depth along this street side. In
addition and as stated in the opening paragraph, this site’s unique
location, requires this property to comply with a 60 foot max width of a
building length on two street frontages; whereas most similar type
properties in this district need only adhere to 60 foot max requirement for
one street frontage; therefore we are requesting relief of the 60 foot max
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width/depth of facade along SE 2nd St for not only this unique situation but
also for the other reasons noted further along this justification statement.

This site has limited locations available on site for a new addition to make this a
viable infended use (professional architectural office) due to not only the existing
‘siting/location’ of the existing historic structure but also to comply with other parts of
the Codes Visual Compatibility Standards such as Front Facade proportions -
4.5.1(E)(8)(b) & Additions must be located to the rear or least public side -
4.5.1(E)(8)(m)(1). Given these limited areas for expansion, limiting this property to only a
60 foot max width further reduces the feasibility to convert this existing residence into a
viable professional office use.

Even though the (2) proposed building facades in question exceed the Max width of
60 feet; please note that the portions of these new additions (to the north of the west
facade and to the east of the south facade) are not only proportional to the main
existing fagcade, in terms of height, scale and massing, but also proportional in that the
new additions are in a proper scale/mass in order to serve as ‘a secondary and
subordinate structure to the main mass of the historic building and do not overwhelm
the original building — 4.5.1(E)(8) (m) (6); thereby keeping the intent of the code.

Along the South Facade (SE 2nd St) the existing historic building has a width of 50’-0"
and the new addition is 25'-0" (tfowards the east) thereby creating a 2 to 1 ratio in
proportion of the existing mass to the new mass and establishing this Facade as a
secondary facade, since the primary facade’s (West Facade-Swinton Ave) proportions
are a width of 37'0" for the existing historic structure and 17'-0" for the new addition’s
main mass; thereby making the existing structure’s mass more prominent over the
subordinate mass on Swinton versus that same relationship of the new/addition mass on
SE 2nd St. We feel that these proposed proportions/massing maintain the intent of the
code whereas the new addition still serve as a secondary or subordinate mass to the
main existing primary facade, even though both exceed the 60 foot max requirement.

To even further minimize the effect of what is being considered an ‘overwhelming’
facade due to it surpassing the 60 foot max width allowed we are also proposing two
improvements/building designs as follows:

a) Renovation to revert the existing SW corner of the historic home back
to its original ‘exterior porch’ in order to not only improve the historic
preservation of the property but also to provide some voids in the
overall building facade to diminish the appearance of the length of
the building as well as to improve the aesthetics of the existing
structure. This new ‘void’ encompasses 20'-0" of the existing 50’-0"
South Facade and is 18’-0" of the existing 37’-0" West Facade, thereby
by providing much visual relief or void to the overall length of the
building.

b) We have designed two short jogs in the exterior walls (along the West
facade) and one short jog in the exterior wall (along the South
Facade)where the new structure is ‘joining’ into the existing. These
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jogs are proposed to not only enhance the aesthetic appeal (NOT
make it appear as an obvious addition) but also to provide a feasible
structural expansion joint to tie the new into the old. These jogs
provide further ‘visual relief’ to the proposed overall length of these
facades that exceed 60'-0""; however still meet the intent of the code.

More unique to this site’s location, especially in comparison to other similar sites in this
zoning district) is that 143 S Swinton is facing to the west, St. Paul’s Church, an
approximately 380 foot wide property along Swinton Ave and we are NOT facing
multiple smaller width lots/structures, in which case we would NOT be creating any
discord or unbalance in the rhythm of the buildings along the street (Swinton Ave) due
to having a facade length that is only 4 feet longer than permitted. Same argument
can be made for the South Facade, whereas the aforementioned St Pauls Church to
the West spans across the entire block between Swinton Ave and SW 1st Ave
(approximately 275 foot property depth) and the property to the east of 143 S Swinton is
not only separated from our property by a 15 foot wide alley but also currently has a
100 foot long facade facing South, which is 25% longer than the Southern Facade we
are proposing. Therefore, given the dimensions and conditions, just stated regarding
these properties to the West and East of 143 S Swinton, affords us to propose a building
length that exceeds the 60 foot max length without creating any discord or unbalance
in the rhythm of the buildings along SE 2nd Street and maintaining the intent of the
code. In our opinion, providing a longer building for this unique site only improves the
rhythm and balance of the buildings along SE 2nd Street and Swinton Avenue.

Solely unique to this subject property and that of the neighboring property to the
east are its’ location within the Historic District. 143 S Swinton is the southernmost
property in the OSSHAD district and therefore relief for the additional 14 foot length of
building facade being proposed along the South Facade should be consequentially
more acceptable being that it is NOT facing any other historical sites across the street of
SE 2nd Street.

Finally, the additional 4 feet (along the West Facade) and the additional 14 feet
(along the South Facade) beyond the allowed 60’-0" length shall not adversely affect
the neighboring areas. Along the north the neighboring property is comprised of (from
south to north or starting from our proposed northern building line):

a) An approximately 5’-0" landscape buffer

b) An approximately 18'-0" to 20'-0" asphalt row of parking (along entire
length of it's southern property line)

c) An approximately 32'-0" to 30’-0" asphalt driveway.

d) A 2-story ‘residential’ structure, placing this adjacent property’s 2-story
structure approximately 55'-0" away from the north face of our
proposed structure at 143 S Swinton.

Therefore it is evident that an additional 4 foot length of our West Elevation will not
adversely affect this adjacent property. To the east, the neighboring property is
separated from the subject property by a 15 foot wide alley, which provides relief of the
buildings depth exceed 60 feet along SE 2d Street.
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Neither of these additional building lengths will diminish public facilities in any
manner (there are not public facilities along these portions of the site) and shall
not create an unsafe situation (given the 50 foot separation from our proposed
exterior wall to that of the adjacent neighboring property’s 2-story structure) and
given the 15 foot alley that separates 143 S Swinton from the neighboring
property to the east.

For reasons explained herein we are respectfully requesting a waiver be

granted to allow to exceed the maximum building length/depth by 4 feet along
Swinton and 14 feet along SE 2nd Street.

Best regards:

Jaime Mayo

HNM Architecture, LLC
3705 N. Federal Hwy.
Delray Beach, FL 33483

(P) 561.733.2225
(E) jmayo@hnm-architecture.com
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Project Name & Address: July 9th, 2018

HNM Architecture Offices
143 South Swinton Avenue
Delray Beach FL, 33444

RE: Justification Statement for Waiver Request No.3

LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(i) - 9’ Landscape island at end of parking row.

Purpose of this letter is to request partial relief from the required 9 foot wide landscape
island at the ends of parking row. The proposed landscape islands seeking relief have
dimensions of 5'-9"(NE corner) and 5'-0" (SE corner), exclusive of curbing.

The two landscape islands in question are at either end of the 7 stall parking row the
east side (alley) of the property of the proposed addition. Due to several conditions this
property is severely restricted as to where parking can be located, that is, parking
sufficient to make this property viable as a professional office building for our
architectural firm that we are relocating to downtown Delray Beach.

These conditions are as follows:

1) Due to the location/siting of the existing structure we are preserving; the only
reasonable location to add parking stalls to the property is along the alleyway;
where the landscape islands in question are located. These stalls along with
previously approved 4 parking stalls (HPB-COA approval as described in the
Historical Information section of the Site Plan Approval Application) along SE 2nd
street are the only viable locations for parking. Due to the siting of the existing
structure, there is no possibility to locate parking along the north side of the
existing structure without demolishing a portion of the existing historic structure.

2) LDR 4.4.24(G)(3) further restricts this particular site in terms of locations for parking
along Swinton or SE 2nd Street, thereby disallowing any more stalls along SE
2nd(more than the aforementioned & previously approved 4 parking stalls) or
along Swinton, even though this historic property did previously have a drive off
Swinton (refer to Historical Info section of the Site Plan application). However, it
should be noted that we are requesting a waiver for the currently proposed (3)
additional stalls off of Swinton (refer to Waiver Request #2) and should these (3)
stalls off of Swinton receive approval, then the 7 parking stall row along the east
(alley) would be reduced by one stall in order to provide the required 9 foot
landscape islands at either end; presuming that in addition we would also be a
granted the “one stall” exemption per 4.4.24 (G)(6).and would then rescind this
waiver request no.3.



3)

4)

Further restricting the only viable location for parking (along the alley) is the
strictly limited location to provide the required Handicap stall on site that would
provide the proper ADA access to the building. This is due to the existing grading
required to conform to for the existing finished floor of the historic structure.

Given this nearly sole location for such a HC stall, further reduces the length
along the east alley for parking being that we must provide a 5 foot HC path
adjacent to the 12 foot wide HC stalll.

These ? foot landscape islands are required to be spaced out at an intervals of
every 13 parking spaces; however our request for reduced landscape islands is
for a parking row interval of only 7 stalls; thereby minimizing the ratio of
paved/pavers area to landscape/green island when comparing ? foot
landscape islands for a 13 parking row versus 5 foot landscape islands for a row
of 7 parking stalls. This proposed ration of 5 ft landscape islands for 7 parking stalls
is nearly the exact ratio in terms of landscaping to paved/pavers area for a
certain number of parking stalls as infended by the LDR. To further minimize the
impact of a reduced landscape island, these parking stalls along the alleyway
are proposed to be permeable pavers, thereby minimizing heat island affect
and providing a visual relief to the *hardscape’ created by requesting reduced
landscape islands.

For these reasons we are respectfully requesting a waiver be granted to allow for
the shortened distance on the landscape island. Please refer to sheet AO.1 for
dimensions/distances and parking stalls noted in this justification statement.

Best regards:

Jaime Mayo - HNM Architecture, LLC
3705 N. Federal Hwy.

Delray Beach, FL 33483

(P) 561.733.2225
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CONTRACTOR MUST CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS
AND FIELD CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT/ENGINEER
IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
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OFF—STREET TYP PARKING STALLS
STANDARD  10°x 18 5-0"
IHANDICAP  12'x 18" PLUS 5 RAMP AREA CONC
WALK
*NOTES:
o 1. ON LIGHT COLORED SURFACE I.E. CONCRETE ALL HANDICAP MARKINGS SHALL
5 e BE BLUE AND STANDARD PARKING STRIPING SHALL BE 3” WHITE WITH
0 & 1”7 BLACK BORDER.
m - 2. ALL STRIPPING WITHIN PUBLIC RIGHT—-OF—WAY SHALL BE 6 INCHES.
S 3. ALL MEASUREMENTS ARE FROM CENTER LINE.
o 4, BLUE STRIPE & H/C SYMBOL AND WALKWAY ON CONCRETE
5. 24" STOP BAR BETWEEN ALL PARKING LOTS AND PUBLIC R/W SHALL BE
THERMOPLASTIC AND PER FDOT SPECIFICATIONS AND STOP SIGN R1—1
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PAVEMENT MARKING SPECIFICATIONS R ©.10

All Pavement markings to be installed per these typicals,
plans and specifications, and as directed by the City
Engineer and shall conform to the requirements of F.D.O.T.
and the manual on uniform traffic control devices, (MUTCD).

PERMANENT MARKINGS

Installation:
— All markings shall be installed by the extruded
method.
- Markings shall be free of weaves, bows, drips,
drags, and other degrading items.
- Chalk shall be used for all layout markings

Materials:
- All materials shall be alkyd or hydrocarbon
thermoplastic meeting all FDOT specifications.
Thickness:
- All markings shall be installed to yield 90 mils
of material measured above the pavement surface.
Spheres:

— Reflective glass sheres are to be applied to all
stripes and markings per FDOT specifications.

Alternate Material:

— STAYMARK marking tape, or equivalent may be used,

as approved or directed by the City Engineer.
Layout:
- Layout shall be made using marking chalk.
- It is recommended that marking layout be inspected
by the City Engineer prior to the placement of
final markings.

TEMPORARY MARKINGS

Temporary markings may be used only as specified in this
section, or as approved or directed by the City Engineer.

Final Pavement Surface:
- Only foil backed marking tape is allowed.
— All tape shall be totally removed concurrent with
permanent marking placement.

Other Pavement Surfaces:
- Intermediate pavement surfaces may be marked with
FDOT approved materials, designs, and
specifications.

PARKING STALL DETAIL

PAVEMENT MARKING SPECIFICATIONS K| ©.1D

ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS

All paved surfaces shall be properly marked prior to the
hours of darkness.

RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS

— R.P.M.s shall be installed on all lane lines and
centerlines, spaced at 20 or 40

- R.P.M.s shall be a 4 x 4 type class "B” marker
meeting F.D.0.T. specifications and shall be approved
by the City Engineer prior to use.

- R.P.M.'s shall be installed using alkyd
thermoplastic on asphalt and epoxy on concrete.

OTHER NOTES

— All Materials within right—of—way shall be
thermoplastic and per F.D.O.T. specifications.

— Pavement marking within private parking lots may

be painted according to F.D.O.T. specifications, except

for all stop bars adjacent to public rifgt—of—way.
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/-\/WV'\,_\
WINDOW WINDOW FRAME CIRE. COMMENTS
SIZE
NO. WIDTH |HEIGHT|  SILL TYPE TYPE |MAT'L| FINISH
A | 3-374" [65-174"[EL r-9-1/2| CASEMENT | IMPACT | ALUM.| ESP. N/A ' SEE SCHEDULE 2
A | 3-3/4 |e5747[EL r-9a/2) casemeNT | mpacT | aLum | Esp. | n/a % %
o " " ’ " ==K |MPACT GL—ASS
A 31-3/4" |65-1/4" |EL I-9-172" [ CASEMENT | IMPACT | ALUM.| ESP. N/A — '
? METAL DOOR
A 31-3/4" |65-1/4"|EL 1-9-172"[( cASEMENT | mPacT | ALum. | Esp. N/A
B | 23-3/4" [47-3/4"| EL 3-4" p CASEMENT { IMPACT | ALUM.| ESP. N/A A\ v (/)
—~ 4 H A ELECTROSTATIC
B | 23-3/4" [47-3/4"| EL 3-4" [ CASEMENT } IMPACT | ALUM.| ESP. N/ A N H H u PAINT L]
\—/ _ " H— ] A ‘
B | 23-3/4" [47-3/4"| EL 3-4" | CASEMENT ] IMPACT | ALUM.| ESP. N/ A 2-774 = 3 ALUMINUM FRAME
B | 23-3/4" [47-3/4"| EL 3-4" | CASEMENT |) IMPACT | ALUM.| ESP. N/A 274" o 274! H A S < >
B | 23-3/4" |47-3/4"| EL 3-4" { CASEMENT J IMPACT | ALUM.| ESP. N/A T o S
= H- . vq wl
B | 23-3/4" |a7-3/47] EL 3-4 { casemenT [ impacT | aLum.| Esp. | nsa ] LEL 74" (VIF) ; ® Ll
an B | 23-3/4" [47-3/4"| EL 3-4" (| CASEMENT ) mPACT | ALum.| ESP. N/A N T.0. WINDOW HEAD Ll
(2) B | 23-3/4" [47-3/4"| EL 3-4" Y CASEMENT { IMPACT | ALUM.| ESP. N/A
(3) B | 23-3/4" [47-3/4"| EL 3-4" { CASEMENT } IMPACT | ALUM.| ESP. N/A / D)
B | 23-3/4" [47-3/4"| EL 3-4" b CASEMENT [ IMPACT | ALUM.| ESP. N/A L UMINOM A a
m : p A — <
(5) B | 23-3/4" [47-3/4"| EL 3-4" | CASEMENT ) mMPACT | ALUM.| ESP. N/A / ELECTROSTATIC é/ggltrie LLI O
B | 23-3/4" |47-3/4"| EL 3-4" | CASEMENT [ IMPACT | ALUM.| ESP. N/A iélNJEED m > g
= A
(7 B | 23-3/4" [47-3/4| EL 3-4" | CASEMENT |) IMPACT | ALUM.| ESP. N/A / <1: ®
- ) —~
B | 23-3/4" [47-3/4"| EL 3-4" { cAsEMENT [impacT | aLum.| Esp. [ n/a | o o SGHSEEDEULE o ) < T
= 0 p
B | 23-3/4" [47-3/47| EL 3-4" { casement |yimpacT [ aLum.| Esp. N/A T3 INTERIOR EXTERIOR G # — 8 -
\ T oy
B | 23-3/4" [47-3/4"| EL 3-4" { caseMENT [impacT | aLum.| Esp. N/ A =K ENAMEL c %
—— R ol
@ B | 23-3/4" [47-3/4"| EL 3-4" § casemenT [)impacT | aLum.| Esp. N/A \ ;@%N;EDESOOR B <
— <
(22 B | 23-3/4" [47-3/4"| EL 3-4" { casEMENT RimpacT | aLum.| Esp. N/A \ ——— OPERABLE / LL] Cg
— CASEMENT
(3 B | 23-3/4" [47-3/4"| eL 3-4" { casemenT [)impacT | aLum.| Esp. N/A WINDOW " EIA—\?\JC';I’TROSTATD I o o
m 2 2 4" WOOoD SILL S '
B | 23-3/4" [47-3/4"| €L 3-4" | caseMENT [impacT | aLum.| Esp. N/ A \ S é ALUMINUM — 45’ a
(25 B | 23-3/4" |47-3/4"[ EL 3-4" | CASEMENT [)IMPACT | ALUM.| ESP. N/A 5 FRAME I o -
— 3 ()]
B | 23-3/4" [47-3/4"| EL 3-4" } CASEMENT [ IMPACT | ALUM.| ESP. N/A Y Bl +l'ade{ /2" AFF B+ l—de 12" AFF " n X
— S +1'-49- FF. +1'=49- FF. i D
@7 B | 23-3/4" [47-3/4"| EL 3-4" ( CASEMENT |[) IMPACT | ALUM.| ESP. N/A TO. WINDOW SILL TO. WINDOW SILL ®© < ) N
B | 23-3/4" [47-3/4"| EL 3-4" } CASEMENT J IMPACT | ALUM.| ESP. N/ A g <
—/ H— ] |
B | 23-3/4" [47-3/4"| EL 3-4" ( CASEMENT [) IMPACT | ALUM.| ESP. N/A = B Dﬁ
B | 23-3/4" [47-3/4"| EL 3-4" } CASEMENT } IMPACT | ALUM.| ESP. N/A ISE= <
G B | 23-3/4" [47-3/4"| EL 3-4" ( CASEMENT } IMPACT | ALUM.| ESP. N/A H E B
(32 B | 23-3/4" [47-3/4"| EL 3-4" | cASEMENT | mPACT | ALum.| EsP. N/A ISEN= —
33 B | 23-3/4" [47-3/4"| €L 3-4" (| caseMENT [yimpacT | aLum.| Esp. N/A =H B E
B | 23-3/4" [47-3/4"| EL 3-4" (| casemenT [impacT | aLum.| Esp. N/A =N\
35 B | 23-3/4" [47-3/4"| €L 3-4" (| caseMENT | imPacT | aLum.| Esp. N/A 2
B | 23-3/4" |47-3/4"| eL 3-4" (| casemenT ] mpacT | aLum.| Esp. N/A SEE SCHED I
— I EE SCHEDULE I
@7 B 23-3/4" |47-3/4"| EL 3'-4"} CASEMENT { IMPACT | ALUM.| ESP. N/A TYPE 'A' ELEVATION TYPE 'A' PROFILE Z T
B | 23-3/4" |47-3/4"| EL 3-4" (| casemenT | imPacT | aLum.| Esp. N/A L MPACT
B | 23-3/4" [47-3/4"| EL 3-4" )| casemeNT { mPacT | aLum.| Esp. N/ A SLIDING
m ; y Y GLASS
B | 23-3/4" |47-3/4"| eL 3-4" (| casemenT ] impacT | aLum.| Esp. N/A A DOORS
B | 23-3/4" [47-3/4"| EL 3-4" )| casemenT | mPacT | aLum.| Esp. N/A
" " ' ul
A 3-3/4" |65-1/4"|EL 1-9-172(| cASEMENT ) mpacT | ALum.| Esp. N/A 4 ELECTRO—
A 31-3/4" |65-1/74"|EL |'-9-|/2$ CASEMENT { IMPACT | aLum.| EsP. N/A Q STATIC 2018-09-01
— , S < PAINT, A TAC COMMENTS-1
A 3-3/4" |65-1/4"|EL 1-9-1721| cASEMENT ) mpacT | ALum.| Esp. N/A Q
ALUMINUM — [our
ABBREVIATIONS: §_|-|§ FRAME REVISION
MAT'L - MATERIAL N/A - NOT APPLICABLE HM. - HOLLOW METAL ENML- ENAMEL PAINT E.S.P. - ELECTROSTATIC PAINT ALLD‘RA\\c:lNQS,SPHCIFICA@ONS,\NDR‘HL/\TH‘DEOCUNWNTS,\RH
CLR. - CLEAR TEMP. - TEMPERED LAM - LAMINATED ALUM. - ALUMINUM RETURNED UPON REGUEST. REPRODUCTION OF DRAWINGS.
NOTES: 1S FORBIDDEN WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS WRITTEN PERMISSION.
. ALL INTERIOR GLASS WILL BE 1/2" TEMPERED SAFETY CLEAR GLASS.
2. TOP & BOTTOM ALUMINUM U-FRAME ONTRACTOR MU iCK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS
3. SILICONE JOINTS/JAMBS e iﬁ:BTFIKIQEE(z?)ﬁTBgI%)[;Z ;ND‘N()?J;F\.’AR/CII—iITECI]:/EN(()}INEER
4. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PRODUCT APPROVALS FOR ALL IMPACT RESISTANT DOORS, STOREFRONT & EXTERIOR WINDOW SYSTEMS 'c PMMEDIATRLY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
5. ALL ROUGH OPENINGS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED PRIOR TO FABRICATION
L ETTEOR SAS S S EER EEDA
:7k“ — n
] -11% iENE o
7 n 7 n Eg g —K
1 WINDOW SCHEDULE O N H = o
-6 H E 1/2" THICK, 2' X 7 P = —
DOOR|TYPE SIZE DOOR FRAME FIRE- | COMMENTS o ISENS ;EXDE‘?_‘EQ?' \ ARCHITECTURE
No. WIDTH[HEIGHT[THICK [MAT'L | EIISH [aLasS [T RANE | ier [MPacT|FA TN N R DOOR (TTP)——— N T S LT
. MAT'L TYPE MAT'L | MAT'L _¢E|— 7'—4" (V.|F) \ T \
A | 36" | 724" [ nva| oL | cLR  [iIMPACT | ALuM. | ES.P.| YES | N/A |KEYED LEVER TYPE HANDLE, SELF CLOSER TO. WINDOW HEAD N N
B | 36" | 7-4" | Nnva | wmTL | enve. | N/A | aLum | ESP| N/A | N/A [ PRIVACY LOCK, DOOR STOP, DOOR SILENCERS gggﬁe ]
B 36" | 7-4" | N/A | MTL | ENML. | N/A | ALUM [ ESSP.| N/A | N/A | PRIVACY LOCK, DOOR STOP, DOOR SILENCERS ALUMINUM / /
ELECTROSTATIC
p | 36" | 7-4" | NA| 6L | CLR | TEMP. | Nn/a | N/A | N/A | N/A [ PIVOT GLASS DOOR, FLOOR STOP, FRAMELESS PAINTED FRAME /
B | 36" | 7-4" | N/A | MTL | ENML. | N/A | ALUM [ ESP.| N/a | N/A | PRIVACY LOCK, DOOR STOP, DOOR SILENCERS / /
B | 36" | 7-4" | Nnva | MTL | ENML. | N/A | ALUM | ESP.| N/A | N/A | PRIVACY LOCK, DOOR STOP, DOOR SILENCERS N - INTERIOR /
gL P EXTERIOR
B | 36" | 7-4" | Nnva | MTL | ENML. | N/A | ALUM | ESP.| N/A | N/A | PRIVACY LOCK, DOOR STOP, DOOR SILENCERS T a /
a
B | 36" | 7-4" | Nnva | MTL | ENML. | N/A | ALUM | ESP.| N/A | N/A | PRIVACY LOCK, DOOR STOP, DOOR SILENCERS /'\ — OPERABLE —
D 36" | 7-4" | N/A GL CLR TEMP. N/A N/A N/A N/A PIVOT GLASS DOOR, FLOOR STOP, FRAMELESS OPERABLE ARM HANDLE ‘D'
B 36" 7'-4" N/A MTL ENML. N/ A H.M. ENML. YES N/A KEYED LEVER TYPE HANDLE, DOOR STOP, DOOR SILENCERS CASEMENT \ FLORID/\RJ~LG1STHR};A\’]iDliII:QEI[;fY?CI;A.N{1‘(13(2].NUMBHR: AR0017270
@ E 36" | 74" | N/A GL CLR | TEMP. N/A | N/A | N/A N/A | SLIDING GLASS DOOR, DOOR STOP, FRAMELESS WINDOW /WOOD Sl L ECTRONIC SIGNATURE SERIAL NUMBER:
@ | e [ 36 [ 7.4 [na] o | ctR | TEMP. [ N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | SLIDING GLASS DOOR, DOOR STOP, FRAMELESS EL+>—d' AFF. - EL 34" AFF. "
@ D 36" | 7-4" | N/A GL CLR TEMP. N/7A N/A N/A N/A PIVOT GLASS DOOR, FLOOR STOP, FRAMELESS T.0. WINDOW SILL / m B T.0. WINDOW SILL * * HNM PROJECT NUMBER:
B | 36" | 7-a" | Nnva | MTL | ENML. | N/A | aLum | ESP.| N/A | N/A [PRIVACY LOCK, DOOR STOP, DOOR SILENCERS © AR OO -~ 17-030
™~ H— — " ' '
@ | o | 36 [7a |na| o [ cr [TEMP. [ N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | PIvOT GLASS DOOR, FLOOR STOP, FRAMELESS o EI= CASING 1/2° THICK, > X 7 A ISSUED DATE:
= H TEMP GLASS, 2018-11-06
¢ |2 48] 7-a" [ Nn/a | oL [ cLrR |MPacT | aLum |ESP.| YES [ N/A [PaR OF sLIDING eLAsS DoORS, = = | ) FRAMELESS
H— — + |' =g
@ | ¢ |2 48| 7-a" [n/a| oL | cLR [IMPACT | aLum | ES.P.| YES | N/A |PAIR OF SLIDING GLASS DOORS, =H B - EL»1-9-1/2 _AFF. DOOR (TYP)——— SCALE:
D | 36" | 7-4" [NA| oL | ctR |TEMP. | N/a | N/a | N/a | N/A |PIVOT GLASS DOOR, FLOOR STOP, FRAMELESS H o5 /HARDI-PLANK BOARD
MAT'L - MATERIAL N/A - NOT APPLICABLE CLR - CLEAR ALUM - ALUMINUM ENML - ENAMEL PNT. - PAINTED ENNE WOOD SILL BEEEN © TITLE:
SC - SOLID CORE WD - WOOD MTL - METAL HM. - HOLLOW METAL STAIN - CLEAR STAIN FINISH E.S.P. - ELECTROSTATIC PAINT **'\, — AT BASE © WINDOW
GL - GLASS ANOD - CLEAR ANODIZED MTL. - METAL
NOTES: A\ AND
- CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL INDIVIDUAL DOOR HARDWARE (INCLUDING LOCKING DEVICES] W/ OWNER PRIOR DOOR SCHEDULE
TO ORDERING.
- CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PRODUCT APPROVALS AND SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ARCHITECT'S REVIEW AND APPROVAL. TYPE 'B' ELEVATION TYPE 'B' PROFILE
- ALL DOORS SHALL HAVE MASTER KEY AND SUB-MASTERS. COORDINATE WITH OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING. ——
- ALL DOORS SHALL HAVE AD.A ACCESSIBLE DOOR LEVER TYPE HANDLES AS PER FBC AND FAC.
- DOORS TO HAVE 1/2" MAX. LEVEL CHANGE AT THRESHOLD. I/4" MAX. VERTICAL PLUS 1/4” BEVELED.
- ALL GLASS DOORS BY 'HMS DOORS' (OR APPROVED EQUAL). VERIFY LOCKING REQUIREMENTS W/ TENANT. B
- CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SOLID CORE WOOD DOOR STAIN COLOR SAMPLES FOR OWNER'S APPROVAL — —
- ALL GLASS DOORS TO BE CATEGORY Il IMPACT 'CLEAR' GLASS. A °
1 DOOR SCHEDULE —= WINDOW TYPES —-1DOOR TYPES
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TRAFFIC GENERAL NOTES AND CONDITIONS B . / . . | / / , ULDNG, / / , . /
| ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE SIGNING ¢ PAVEMENT MARKING PLANS IN A SEPARATE SHEET _': | : | | / . / // g . g | / . /}32 £V 3/I v 7 /

2. ENGINEER SHALL VISIT SITE ¢ VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS BEFORE PREPARING PROPOSED _ _ _ . s
SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS PLANS. : : Tt == L T — ’

SIGNS CONFLICTING WITH THE PROPOSED ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REMOVAL OF ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND RS I—H ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ 2z
. - . ‘r ,,7,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INSTALLATION OF ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS
AND SIGNS AS SHOUN IN THE FLANS AND APFLICABLE TRAFFIC DESIGN STANDARDS.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MATCHING EXISTING PAVEMENT MARKINGS AT THE
BEGINNING AND AT THE END OF THE PROJECT, AND AT ALL INTERSECTING SIDE STREETS.

©. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INSTALLATION OF REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT
MARKERS ALONG THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE PROJECT.

1. SIGN ASSEMBLY LOCATIONS SHOUN IN THE PLANS WHICH ARE IN CONFLICT WITH STREET
LIGHTING UTILITIES, DRIVEWAYS, PEDESTRIAN RAMPS, ETC. MAY BE ADJUSTED AS DIRECTED
BY THE ENGINEER / INSPECTOR.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING RAMPS AND CROSSWALKS o : S
WHERE SIDEWALK EXISTS AND FOR PROPOSED (ADA) (TYP.- PUM). . ‘O - DT AT, -~
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2. NO.4 BAR PLACED 04 SAW CUT 127 SEE TYP. SECTION I I I
. . . o 4 :
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- . 95% » N WEARING SURFACE | AND ASPHALT
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v V- . WHEEL SToP SIDEWALK T T——TvpE A" SECTION A—A LASS | CONCRETE o R S : . 20°R , A A A A
18 WHITE SEVIVR ATA PER SECTION 345 Tt
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5 = ] I ] / - » SPECIFICATIONS N SUBGRADE SUBGRADE
— — ~ N\ PRECAST 3000 PSI MIN, LLJ EXIST. ASPHALT
* ¢ 4" BLUE / WHEEL STOP = . - / , EXISTING D B REMOVED
a E STRIPE BLUE | L NEW  —exisTe . 2t ASPHALT & BASE :
6 . [ « | w \ SW. wo E CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER
| o Z wl@wl * nanoicap e . W HEADER CURB NOT TO SCALE
T T o "’ ol Ll STMBOL % P ad N ! EOP. AEAVER LURD d NEW CONSTRUCTION PAVEMENT JOINT
D . A ‘ D D ‘ A ‘ D E w| B0 w HANDICAP CURB RAMP >3] TYPE "A" JONT NOT TO SCALE EDGE OF PAVT. NoOTE
—~ - w - - - - .
w W > w B w 2 / STALL RAMP PER FDOT e NOTE: SAWCUTS REQUIRED NOTE:
é% 1EE n e INDEX 304 A-TYPE "B JoNT PLAN AT 10" CENTERS. PLAN THIS METHOD OF PAVEMENT JOINT SHALL BE USED FOR ANY
Wl I]l== I s{.’ﬁ) 6" MIN. WITH DETECTABLE AR - ;
| - ITE WARNING SURFACE 1/4" 1/8 o APPLICATION OR CONSTRUCTION WHERE PROPOSED PAVEMENT
ii\ ¥ \ ESSXE&?‘S g e R > AND BASE WILL BE CONNECTED TO EXISTING PAVEMENT AND
p - 7 . . , : R BASE.
. . | l I SPACED * v LI -1/2 . 5 I wEARING
: STANDARD 60 45 | ‘ ‘ 1R o 1/4" R — » I __6ﬁ . = o o 2 /SRR
A AISLE 24.0 A AISLE * 17.0° | 15.0° | . ‘ | | . ‘ | ‘ ) ‘ ‘ : j EARING R
s | stal wom | 9.0 , , bl g0 11 ] o0 | 120 S0 ’ i SORFACE N ] - ¥ SAMLT > TASPHALT
) C | STALL LENGTH | 10.5" | 12.5 cOMPACT| | | STANDARD| | RAMP EQéLNPSrTgmoJLgﬁ)T = r_g_ T /@g BASE, TRANS (E)>I§ISI\4IIHE§ \ MIN OVERLAY
; ; ; SPACE SPACE C . ] .
D STALL DEPTH 18.0 S STALL WIDTH 9.0 9.0 ’V| ] 1,‘; L1 WATERIAL PER SECTION — ‘ . l/ - TOP OF CURB\ éi@g,@ELT i_ - - l CG
W | MODULE WDTH | 60.0° D | STALL DEPTH | 20.0' | 19.0 -1 -2 TYPE "A" 932011 FD.O.T. STO. IYPE 'B — L 5577 STABILIZED — — — Q
2| e-0" | 2| 7-0" |3-0" 8-0" 2’ : » SUBGRADE GUTTER .,
W | MODULE WIDTH | 57.0° | 53.0 SIDEWALK JOINTS. II// | ti—j TMIN. EYISTING 'U 5
* -_— ’ . ”
S%EQ% %’ﬁ&?gi 0,8‘0 c | 140 |17.0 PARKING STALL DIMENSIONS: NOTE: 1. ALL SIDEWALKS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED THRU DRIVEWAYS. Lg_l STABILIZED PROFILE ASPHALT L |
’ HANDICAP STANDARD ~ 9)x 18 2. ALL SIDEWALKS SHALL INCLUDE ADA COMPLIANT RAMPS @ INTERSECTIONS. SUBGRADE NOTE: WHEN USED ON HIGH SIDE_OF ROADWAYS, H <
SEE RT 4.2 D | 215 | 21.00 COMPACT 8% 16’ CROSS SLOPE OF THE GUTTER SHALL MATCH _— _ _———
SPACES HANDICAP 12’x 18’ PLUS 5 RAMP AREA 2. ALL SIDEWALKS SHALL INCLUDE CROSS SLOPE AND RUNNING SLOPE IN THE CROSS SLOPE OF THE ADJACENT Q_) '-d
PARALLEL s | 120 | 12.0° ACCORDANCE WITH ADA REQUIREMENTS. F.D.0.T. TYPE "D" PAVEMENT AND THE THICKNESS OF THE EXIST. ASPHALT EXISTING
— * NOTES: 4. CURB RAMP DETECTALE WARNING SURFACE SHALL EXTEND THE FULL WIDTH LIP SHALL BE 6" MIN. TO BE REMOVED. BASE o v—{
* FOR TWO WAY FLOW A=24.0" — OF THE RAMP AND 24" DEEP L
1. ON LIGHT COLORED SURFACE I.E. CONCRETE ALL HANDICAP MARKINGS SHALL CONCRETE CURB FDOT TYPE "F —
s BE BLUE AND STANDARD PARKING STRIPING SHALL BE 3" WHITE WITH TABLE OF SIDEWALK TABLE OF SIDEWALK JOINTS @)
NOTE: 1" BLACK BORDER. THICKNESS — T NOT TO SCALE CONCRETE
l—c REFER TO TYPICAL PARKING o 2. ALL STRIPPING WITHIN PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY SHALL BE 6 INCHES. ;FTSILIIJNE,\‘WE’A%?Z%ZSSS TS il TYPE L$CAT‘ON CURB _AND GUTTER NOTE: G ( I
Al AL RT 4.2 (A — ., 167,97 P.C. AND P.T. OF CURVES =
C STALL LENGTH | 22.0° FOR STRIPING INFORMATION AND 3. ALL MEASUREMENTS ARE FROM CENTER LINE. AT DRIVEWAYS & OTHER AREAS |@E.0.P. "A" &%%CE%NEW(E\F ESXBTHSGER& 0 NOT TO SCALE THIS METHOD OF PAVEMENT JOINT SHALL BE USED FOR ANY PSS
. . N . | LKS & EVERY 30’ O
- HANDICAPPED PARKING DIMENSIONS 4. ALL COMPACT SPACES MUST HAVE "COMPACT” STENCILED WITH BLACK PAINT TABLE OF SIDEWALK S0 GENTER 70 CENTER ON Qﬁi‘-‘géﬂc%%NOERCT%CSN%RE;Q%NGWQES/EMTE%?POSED PAVEMENT H a
S | STALL WIDTH 8.0 STOP BAR BETWEEN PARKING ON WHEEL STOP. WIDTHS — "W v | SIDEWALKS SCORED DURING NOTES: 1. ROADWAY SUBGRADE SHALL IN ALL CASES EXTEND BELOW CURBING. - 'Q
E(ETTSE;%FIEASRT@ MUST 5. BLUE STRIPE & H/C SYMBOL AND WALKWAY ON CONCRETE SINGLE_FAMILY AREAS 5 PLACEMENT OR SAWCUT WITHIN 2. SAWCUTS AT 10’ CENTERS SHALL BE MADE WITHIN 24 HOURS q
' g MULTI-FAMILY AREAS 5 24 HOURS OF PLACEMENT. OF CONCRETE PLACEMENT. U @)
6. 24" STOP BAR BETWEEN ALL PARKING LOTS AND PUBLIC R/W SHALL BE WHERE SIDEWALK ABUTS R
THERMOPLASTIC AND PER FDOT SPECIFICATIONS AND STOP SIGN R1—1 OTHER AREAS AS SPECIFIED BY THE »A” | CONCRETE CURBS, DRIVEWAYS, CG
CITY ENGINEER. AND SIMILAR STRUCTURES. 0.)
CITY of DELRAY BEACH PARKING LOTS CITY of DELRAY BEACH TYPICAL PARKING SPACES DA OOt ¢z CITY of DELRAY BEACH DATE-O7-02- 20 CITY of DELRAY BEACH CURB AND GUTTER SECTIONS ATE: 04-08-09 CITY of DELRAY BEACH FLARED END DATE: 85-04-201 CITY of DELRAY BEACH P AVEMENT JOINT DATE: 12-30-2002 U N CQ
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT RT 4.1 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT RT 4.2a @ ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION RT 5.1 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT RT 6.1 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT cUrB AR auTTER RT 6.2 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT RT 7.1 m
434 SOUTH SWINTON AVENUE, DELRAY BEACH, FLORDA 33444 434 SOUTH SWINTON AVENUE, DELRAY BEACH, FLORDA 33444 434 SOUTH SWINTON AVENUE, DELRAY BEACH, FLORDA 33444 . 434 SOUTH SWINTON AVENUE, DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA 33444 434 SOUTH SWINTON AVENUE, DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA 33444 434 SOUTH SWINTON AVENUE, DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA 33444 'Q
,—4
_—PAVERS PAVEMENT MARKING SPECIFICATIONS H (/)
MATCH EXISTING |
DRIVEWAY WIDTH / | | | | | | |/ All Pavement markings to be installed per these typicals, m
OR 12" MIN. [ 1 SIDEWALK | DRIVEWAY | SIDEWALK plans and specifications, and as directed by the City Q)
WHICHEVER IS GREATER UoE?oUog))éJ0§U0§Uo§ouo§éjo§ouog?ouo UOE?OUO%UO@U Engineer and shall conform to the requirements of F.D.O.T. ﬂ-
ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS AN OOC?O O§o o§o C?o O§o o@ OE?O OC?O 0§o o@ OE?O OE?O ) 6” CONCRETE CHARCOAL PAVERS PAVERS COLOR MIX 2 and the manual on uniform traffic control devices, (MUTCD).
R/W N ——— 24’ MAX. WIDTH (2-WAY) 00000 000 000 900 900, 000 000 900 390 000 900, o0 EDGER SOLDIER COARSE —A SOLDIER COARSE i
All paved surfaces shall be properly marked prior to the C|> UNLESS OTHERWISE . UPPER \ \ PERMANENT MARKINGS
f . . SHOWN ON PLANS . .
hours of darkness A =— - PERMEABLE INTERLOCKING ~ SUB—BASE INBITEX (OPTIONAL) CONCRETE T T Fr e e e e e e e L T I
RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS - - - - ] T ) . CONCRETE _PAVERS MIN. 4 POLLUTION CONTROL HEADER CURB Installation:
T ) : : ) MIN. 3—1/8" THICK #57 STONEn,  FABRIC OR EQUAL W/ 2 #4 REBARS —  All markings shall be installed by the extruded
) ) SCORED OR ‘j SCORED OR . : : \ \ 7 method.
- R.P.M.s shall be installed on all lane lines and SAW—CUT . SAW—CUT : " . N - - Markings shall be free of weaves, bows, drips,
centerlines, spaced at 20" or 40’ $JorNT (630(8)\ EPWQ%K JOINT L / L ! o y ! drags, and other degrading items.
_ R.P.M.s shall be a 4 x 4 type class "B” marker EXPA!\m\ CON RETE) SIQEWALK 1-1/2" SAND BEDDING Moterials: Chalk shall be used for all layout markings
meeting F.D.0.T. specifications and shall be approved JOINT ——— | (6” CONC.) OR LIME ROCK SCREENING A = — All materials shall be alkyd or hydrocarbon
by the City Engineer prior to use. _\\ kamE% thermoplastic meeting all FDOT specifications.
- R.P.M.’s shall be installed using alkyd » » - i :
; = 6” 3000 P.S.. CONC. 12” COMPACTED SUBGRADE Emr— Ear A Thickness:
thermaplastic on asphalt and epoxy on concrete. O\ % NO STEEL TO 98% PER AASHTO T—180 | — H: H: ||_ ‘:l H H - All markings shall be installed to yield 90 mils
OTHER NOTES o= SIDEWALK BASE NON WOVEN T VP Sy L of material measured above the pavement surface.
o SLOPE QUTSIDE RIGHT OF WAY 4" LIMEROCK BASE Eﬁg%ZEXTURE UNCOMPACTED [ [TTTTI T T I T II LIT I T EE R R E R FE P EEE R R R FEEE R EEE LI T LTI T I T I Spheres:
- All Materials within right—of—way shall be m— . . (SAME -AS EDGE OF I?\IOSYDPEACRT(EBTTSFg\?ﬁYPES SQEE&%KT-BLSS% COMPACTED TO (OPTIONAL) SOIL SUBGRADE ’IEE’IDDlZN'GTgog'BS‘IE-HCK 7 - Reflecﬁve glass sheres are to be applied to all
thermoplastic and per F.D.O.T. specifications. ROADWAY) PAVEMENT " =1/ / \ stripes and markings per FDOT specifications.
P P P o N 98% PER AASHTO T-180 OR 4" FLOW—ABLE FILL (100 P.S.l. MIN.) LOWER SUB-BASE #89' CRUSH STONE l Atermate Material
N ) VARIES BA N DESIGN OR #8 AGGREGATE CHARCOAL PA ERSJ ernate Material:
- Pavement marking within private parking lots may B - | ROADWAY BASE MIN. 6"#2 OR #4 STONE # TYPE "F” CURB DROP CURB SOLDIER COXRSE PAVERS COLOR MIX 2 . .
be painted according to F.D.O.T. specifications, except C" 4-0 A EXPANSION JOINT AT —_ = . SOLDIER COARSE - STAYMARK marking tape, or equivalent may be used,
for all stop bars adjacent to public rifgt—of—way. “ (TYP.) EQUAL (20' MAX.) INTERVALS INSIDE RIGHT OF WAY 8" LIMEROCK BASE COMPACTED TO as approved or directed by the City Engineer.
FOR DRIVEWAYS OVER 20’ WIDE 98% PER AASHTO T-180 OR 6” FLOW—ABLE FILL (100 P.S.I. MIN.) y Layout: L t shall b ; . halk
. 1/4” RADIUS WHERE - ayout shall be made using marking chalk.
PLAN 8” 6" NOTE: CORNER MEETS PAVERS SIDEWALK BAS| - It is recommended that marking layout be inspected
NOTE: SIDEWALK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED THROUGH DRIVEWAY. PAVERS ! { L 2" RADIUS 1) CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY EXACT LOCATION, SIZE AND PAVERS T & ThERGOR Bage " ol markinga, eer Prir fo the placement of
| | | | E v DEPTH OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION SOLDIER COURSE o COMPACTED TO 98% PER 9=
MATCH PROPOSED a z AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE CITY ENGINEER. | AASHTG T-180. TEMPORARY MARKINGS
MATCH PROPOSED ELEVATION AT . _8 i
E Ey . g
ELEVATION AT (DO_NOT SWAL SIDEWALK OR EDGE . < 2.) FOR VEHICULAR APPLICATIONS, SUBGRADE WOULD NEED TO BE 4 INSIDE RIGHT OF WAY Temporary markings may be used only as specified in this
EDGE OF PAVEMENT DRIVEWAY) OF EXIST. S/W NO INTENTIONAL SPACE ’ .9>— EVALUATED BY QUALIFIED CIVIL OR GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER FOR I o 6" LIMEROCK BASE COMPACTED TO sect?on, gr as opgrovedyor directed b); the F()Iity Engineer.
\ o SLOPE WHERE APPLICABLE SPACE BETWEEN PAVERS 4 P S COMPACTION, AND SOILS WITH CALIFORNIA BEARING RATIO (CBR) B 08% PER AASHTO T—180 OR 4"
- - . S VALUES LESS THAN 4% WOULD NEED TO BE COMPACTED TO 95% 3G . _ “S1 MIN. Final P t Surface:
. —— 8" SOILDIER COURSE % TO MAINTAIN PERMEABILITY. " tZz i“ 1 FLOW-ABLE FILL (100 P.S1. MIN.) " —GvemeOTwly fuorilogzcked marking tape is allowed.
bI \x(\\/{\\/\\/(\\/ﬁ\/A\/' & " ? T ROA Y BA! - All tape shall be totally removed concurrent with
3.) PERMEABLE INTERLOCKING CONCRETE PAVERS SHALL BE RECCH = INSIDE RIGHT OF WAY permanent marking placement.
CONCRETE BAND DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARDS SET FORTH e 5
REN . 8" LIMEROCK BASE COMPACTED TO
COMPACTED SUBCRADE OR "F" TYPE CURB 3000 PS BY THE INTERLOCKING CONCRETE PAVEMENT INSTITUTE (ICPI). ; ¥ 98% PER AASHTO T-180 OR 6" Other Pavement Surfaces:
& GUTTER CONCRETE 4 - \ I FLOW=ABLE FILL (100 P.S... MIN.) - Intermediate pavement surfaces may be marked with
SECTION A—A . 6" POURED | \ \/ o ’ FDOT approved materials, designs, and
NOT TO SCALE NOTE: NN 5000 ps {-1/2° SAND BEDDING specifications.
PLACE CONCRETE
IF CITY APPROVES PAVERS TO BE USED IN LIEU OF CONC.
NOTE: ALL SIDEWALKS WITH CENTRAL BUSSINESS DISTRICT CONCRETE "
— SHALLDBE A MINIMUM V%IDTH OF & b SIDEWALK, PAVER SHALL BE HOLLAND—STONE, 45° HERRING EDGER 12" COMPACTED SUBGRADE No. | DATE
BONE, RED/CHARCOAL, COLOR MIX #2. TO 98% PER AASHTO T—180 REVISION
ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND RELATED
— —— = _ — DOCUMENTS ARE THE COPYRIGHT PROPERTY OF THE
CITY of DELRAY BEACH PAVEMENT(Q'_?E'}QNZG Sk EZC)'F'CAT'ONS S CITY of DELRAY BEACH CONCRETE DRIVEWAY APRON PAIRLECon CITY of DELRAY BEACH PAVER BRICK SECTION e CITY of DELRAY BEACH DA O BT CITY of DELRAY BEACH DATE D7-02-201¢ CITY of DELRAY BEACH  |[PAVEMENT MARKING SPECIFICATIONS DATE 12302002 ARCHITECT AND MUST BE RETURNED UPON REQUEST.
SWEOWWENTAL SSWCES DEPATIVENT RT 8.1b EXVROMENTAL SSRUCES DEPATTENT RT 9.1 ENVROMENTAL SERVCES DEPATVENT RT 10.1a SWrowewsL svicesoeamr | PERVIOUS PAYVER SECTON R 10.1b StowemasevcespAMENT | o AVER SIS, ||RT 10.4 EWVROMENTAL SEVCES DEPATTMENT ( : RT 8.1a REFRODUCTION OF DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
RELATED DOCUMENTS IN PART OR WHOLE IS FORBIDDEN
WITHOUT THE ARCHITECT'S WRITTEN PERMISSION.
CONTRACTOR MUST CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS AND FIELD CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES
UNDIVIDED:
~NWIVIDED. CROSSWALK
(SEE CROSSWALK
12" WIDE. DETAIL RT 3.3)
PN B MAJOR STREET
4' BEHIND CROSSWALK - SIDEWALK. ™ z
OR CROSSING LOCATION: : = o
l | PUBLIC SIDEWALK CURB RAMP SIGN NO. FTP—21-06 AND FTP—22-06
_\i . _ SIDEWALK ELEVATION TO PER F.D.O.T. INDEX NO. 3047 /
T SDEWALK MATCH PAVT. ELEVATION |
PER ADA STANDARDS SIDEWALK
18 W S AND F.D.O.T. INDEX NO. 304 Z / v
S 24”WHITE P
e " g ANRCHITeCTURE
o
ALL LETTERS = RI—1 (TYP.) | 5 ] T C c
5< RADIUS: "
38 SERIES € © & 25" MINIMUM UP TO ‘ | '2 e WH‘TE{ 3705 North Federal Highway = Delray Beach, Florida 33483 « T. 561.733.2225
- ?s EDGE OF — 50" COMMERCIAL, \ — info@hnm-architecture.com = AA26000726 = www. hnm-architecture.com
25 SPACING PAVEMENT L INDUSTRIAL AREAS, OR
HIGH SPEED ROADS. w
- » o ; >
PARKING BY |  BETWEEN LINES B1-DRECTION YELLOW 67 DOUBLE e 15" RESIDENTIAL z N ACCORDANGE WITH 5 ‘ 22 ‘ 2
DISABLED OF TEXT SPACED 20’ O.C. YVELEQQ/AP (- ADA STANDARDS f T 1 -
PERMIT (w/ ) % CURB CUT RAMP / I
ONLY FIP — 26 2 zgz gd%o.r. INDEX
750 x 450 =
35 RADII C LEGEND
DETECTABLE WARNING (TRUNCATED DOMES) T0P BOTTOM | __—DETECTABLE 6"
. | »
SURFACE AS PER AD.A. (429) BACKGREIIND WHITE DIVIDED: BI-DIRECTION YELLOW WARNING SURFACE 2
- CLASS "B” RPM’S . (TRUNCATED DOMES) |
LEGEND % =
& BOROERITE BLACK 24”WHITE = . ) o
- X Lo .
R4—7 3 2 EN ~
FINISHED SURFACE/SOD W/CASE 1/ =
MARKER R1—1 W/SNS all
—2 ||6"WHITE o . :
ANDICAP PARKING SIGNS SHOULD BE - / \ 1 | OIE: CAMERO + ASSOCIATES, INC
= =
FTP-26 AS PER FDOT STD. INDEX 17355. SYELLD w2 SEE STREET SIGNS DETAIL S % 1. HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACE MUST BE FIRST OR LAST ClvIL ENGINEERS PLANNERS
YELLOW Y (RT 2.1) o PARALLEL PARKING SPACE IN THE ROW. ADJACENT TO CAMERO ¢ ASSOCIATES, INC. EB NO. 0004215
HANDICAP PARKING SIGN DETAIL EDGE LINE—"] ﬂ gg B LANDSCAPE ISLAND. IF SPACE, IS AT THE FRONT OF JORGE L. CAMERO, PE. FLA. REG. NO. 22545
/ gg PARKING ROW ACCESS PANEL MUST BE IN FRONT OF CAR 1400 8. Both TERR. SUITE 204 MIAMI, FL 33155
AND IF SPACE IS AT THE END OF PARKING ROW ACCESS
PAVEMENT ARROW MONO—DIRECTION PANEL MUST BE AT THE REAR OF CAR. (205) 665-1602 FAX (205) 665-2488
TO BE PLACED WHITE CLASS’B’RPM’S OUR JOB NO. 18-126
PER FDOT STANDARD SPACED 20’ 0.C. N 2. WHEN PARKING SPACE IS ADJACENT TO LANDSCAPE
DRIVEWAY DESIGN TO BE PER CITY LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS, )
\ INDEX 17346. FDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. ALL DESIGNS SUBJECT TO CITY ISLAND SPACE MAYBE REDUCED TO 20" FROM THE
ENGINEER APPROVAL. STANDARD 22’ LENGHT.
NOTE: ALL STRIPING AND DELINEATION TO CONFORM TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC * ALL WALKS CROSSING A VEHICULAR AREA SHALL HAVE A DETECTABLE
CONTROL DEVICES, (MUTCD) LATEST ED. WARNING SURFACE (TRUNCATED DOME) IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FLORIDA
BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER I, FL. ACCESSIBILITY CODE FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION.
$250.00 FINE HNM PROJECT NUMBER:
H R P ETAI P : o |7-030
C AM D AI (1 :1 2 SI_O E) ENFORCED FINE / CITY of DELRAY BEACH INTERSECTION TRAFFIC S CITY of DELRAY BEACH , DRTEGT G 7ore
- - FIP — 55 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT CONTROL STOP CONDITION RT 3.2 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT INTERSECTION DETAIL RT 3.1 T8 CITY of DELRAY BEACH TYPICAL (%Aggll\‘l”(; SPACES
N T S 434 SOUTH SWINTON AVENUE, DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA 33444 ‘ 434 SOUTH SWINTON AVENUE, DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA 33444 . iNmMmﬁmSDEiAmg RT 4.2¢ ISSUED DATE:
s, 150 x 300
35 RADII 19 BORDER 20|8_||_02
25 SERIES C
WHITE BACKGROUND SCALE: JORGE L. CAMERO, PE
BLACK LEGEND & BORDER REG. ENGINEER PE 32535
TEMPLATE FTP-55, SIZE 5”X78’i N S CAMERO & ASSOC., INC.
. I . . -
WITH MESSAGE ENFORCED FINE EB 0004275
$250.00 SHOLD BE POSTED TITLE:

AS A SEPARATE SIGN
BELOW FTP-26
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WATER METER WITH REDUCED PRESSURE | 20" D.LP. MIN. | m
ZONE BACKFLOW PREVENTER. 100" 10-0" 50X COMPLETE 0P SECTION W/LID BOTTOM TYLER C.I. VALVE BOX MATCH EXISTING BRASS INDICATOR PLATE
URNISHED B9 THE. OITY BENSeN TN PIECES WITH C.l. COVER GRADE— TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING
( D ) TEST PUNP TEST ASSEMBLY m ITEM INCHES WT.| LENGTH WT. | LENGTH WT. PER PKG. MARKED "WATER INFORMATION.
AND_GAUGE (SCH.80 P.V.C.) —5— — —F— —j:ESf ALL VALVES wisl 1oz |eo 10 3 s 2 - 1. MANUFACTURER'S NAME RUST BLOCK UNDISTURBED
SHALL HAVE A BRASS - - 5 2. No. OF TURNS
. . ur/’ CONCRETE COLLAR 247 INDICATOR PLATE WHICH ] I LA = B b e 2 B 3. SIZE & CLASS e\ _
%ADCDCI)EP%R}ATION AND R 8" MIN. (3000 P.5.1.) - ~ SHALL INCLUDE THE o I+ S B B bH] S i Y 4. SERIAL No. 4” STD. WT. STEEL PIPE
38 STRABS (SEE. < ATMOSPHERE %c&&gﬂr\é PP ——1 eas| oces |10 %8 o | 3% b % ; =" UNDISTURBED EOLOR OF FINISH. COAT
. ) 8" 1. FACTURER’ 666—S 51-71 135 26 65 ++48 70 20 z o - - 1 #4 EACH SIDE
STD. PRODUCT LIST) SANITARY/STORM SEWER MA\N . L == 2 MQN%FA?U%NESRS NAME 668-S|  62-82 125 26 65 +60 80 20 = AR - L — # S f SHALL BE OSHA SAFETY N
_—VALVE No.2 TYLER No. 6850 Y e - 3. SIZE & CLASS % T ] |~ CONCRETE ALL AROUND = VAREES (12 MAX.) YELLOW @
VALVE BOX WITH C.I. 4. SERIAL No. **MAY BE FURNISHED IN TWO PIECES SCREWED TOGETHER TO LR bk OR AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS '
FILL AND FLUSH COVER MARKED "WATER — & MAKE THE LENGTH REQUIRED. B ——— CENTERING PLATE e
HERE . x© 8" MIN. n (316 STAINLESS STEEL) . PLAN =
o EXPANSION JOINT MATERIAL T POUR CONCRETE TO GRADE 9 ol 18"MIN. OR DIA. OF PIPE == R
o 0P OF PAVEMENT IN SODDED AREAS g WHICHEVER IS’ GREATER ©
> o _ 4-1/2" PUMPER NOZZLE % 6” GRAVEL FILL I
8 E < L z 10" D.I. RISER PIPE (CLASS 50 MIN.) GROUND_OR PAVEMENT FACING R/W & (2) 2-1/2" Iz FINISHED
f R % Z| SHEAR PIN (LENGTH VARIES) SURFACE HOSE NOZZLES. (HYDRA)N_T/ j” GRADE
POTABLE WATER — —r— — | | o ; TO BE PAINTED SILVER
SUPPLY EXIST. WATER MAIN SERVICE SADDLE AND C.C. ﬂ Eﬁ = S PROVIDE _ Sese -
CORPORATION STOP REQUIRED . -4 EACH SDE _|s: EXTENSION SHAFT TO TOP UNDISTURBED > YALVE SETTING : A
MUELLER 1 B25008 of & 2 COUPLING 8" OF VALVE BOX SoiL (SEE DETAIL PW 3.1) CLASS "A” CONCRETE
MUELLER 1"1/2"— 2" B25008 'o‘ 6" CAST IRON RISER s % 5 3/4 b 6 MIL VINYL PLASTIC 6" GATE VALVE (3000 PSI MIN.) g g °
NEW WATER MAIN FORD 17 F1000 - SmEZ 5 1/ B BETWEEN FITTINGS RS . Al
VALVE No.2 FORD 1.1/2"- 2" FB1000 = - = b & CONC.(TYP.) I AT O % o~
o. Sl 1] . <
T~ 3 5 1/4 DROP LID — b THRUST 2 sl
il |><’ % ) VARIABLE SKIRT = - — BLOCK USE_MECHANICAL o e
1 0 NOTES: L DEPTHS 5 3/ ) | q b CONC. VALVE SUPPORT RESTRAINTS JOINT Lo
1. STORM AND SANITARY SEWERS CROSSING UNDER WATER MAINS SHALL BE LAID TO SKIRT_WT._ 51/4 - ! 9 P ELEV.
PROVIDE A MINIMUM VERTICAL DISTANCE OF 18 INCHES BETWEEN THE INVERT OF THE APPROVED RESILIENT 1/2 13 d b
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE | |
VALVE No. 1 CERTIFICATION THAT GAUGES UPPER PIPE AND THE CROWN OF THE LOWER PIPE" WHERE THIS MINIMUM SEPARATION SEAT VALVE (SEE ! 13 T iI[=7 & i i 5 3/4 d b NOTES:
@ TAP OR TEE AND METERS ARE PROPERLY CANNOT BE MAINTAINED. THE CROSSING SHALL BE ARRANGED SO THAT THE SEWER PIPE STANDARD PRODUCT LIST) I [T | | T
JOINTS AND WATER MAIN JONTS ARE EQUIDISTANT, FROM PONT OF CROSSING MITH NO R T | | | 5 1/4 A 1. HYDRANT SHALL BE INSTALLED PLUMB AND TRUE IN UNOBSTRUCTED LOCATION.
TAPPING SLEEVE OR TEE CALIBRATED AND ACCURATE. LESS THAN (10% FEET BETWEEN ANY TWO JOINTS AND BOTH PIPES SHALL BE D L N | /4 | r-—L‘ SEE STANDARD PRODUCT LIST (7.5 CLEARANGE ON THREE SIDES, 4 CLEARANCE AT REAR, WITH 3' ACCESS LANE)
TR MINMUM VERTICAL SLPARATION. SHALL'GE & INCHES. WHERE THERE 1S NO AL TERNATIVE | B 7 I ‘ WATER MAIN FOR APPROVED VALVE MANUFACTURER
NOTES: TO SEWER PIPES CROSSING OVER A WATER MAIN, THE CRITERIA FOR MINIMUM 18" VERTICAL I I = 2. NO BARREL EXTENSION SHALL BE PERMITTED WITHOUT PRIOR CONSENT Q)
e ERATLEDE D it Rl S B AT 7w I = £ 7 Bt =
1. BOTH VALVES SHALL BE KEPT CLOSED UNTIL FILLING, FLUSHING, A 1P ! . 2 ! | o H |
AND BACTERIOLOGICAL TESTING IS COMPLETED AND APPROVED. D-LP. IS NOT REQUIRED FOR STORM SEWERS. ?ggﬁgElI\EL—BDLEOPCEﬂg&G oN i 3 = § #‘ ' r aOn TEES NG TGS e peawTEn
2. GAUGE AND RISER TO BE REMOVED AFTER PRESSURE TEST. 2. g:ll\l'\lq,t\A}I?NY (QS&EEEEJAII—,I\‘ORA\\ZSORAT%NmSTANCE BETWEEN WATER MAIN AND STORM OR TRENCH BEDDING CONDITIONS) T m < | | 1S 1 it s : 4. ANCHOR TEES AND FITTINGS ARE PERMITTED. oy
= } " o 5. HYDRANT SHALL BE MUELLER CENTURION, AMERICAN B—84B, CLOW MEDALLION OR s:: Cﬁ
3. CITY SHALL BE NOTIFIED BEFORE FILLING AND FLUSHING. wl o . f!_ 2 3/8 %{{{L KENNEDY K81A WITH TRAFFIC BREAKAWAY FLANGE AND 5-1/4” VALVE.
4 AFTER RELEASE FROM THE HEALTH DEPARTMENT BOTH VALVES 3. FORCE MAIN CROSSING WATER MAIN SHALL BE LAID TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM VERTICAL 3 f ) ; == Q_)
T TEFT OPEN VITH VALVE BOX ot LED ON ot YALVES DISTANCE OF 18 INCHES BETWEEN THE OUTSIDE OF THE FORCE MAIN 'AND THE OUTSIDE NOTES: ES o | \ T =P 6. HYDRANTS SHALL NOT ENCROACH IN SIDEWALKS, ROADWAYS, OR BIKE PATHS.
- . e £ S \ [ =
5. PRESSURE TEST PUMP MAY CONNECT TO SERVICE LINE, FIRE HYDRANTS 4. SEWER SERVICE LATERALS SHALL CROSS UNDER WATERMAINS WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL 1. WHEN VALVE IS DEEPER THAN 30" AN EXTENSION WITH UNIVERSAL JOINT SHALL o1 |1 | 58 AND 59 60 EXTENSION 7. ON RUNS LONGER THAN 20 FEET A SECOND VALVE IS REQUIRED AT THE HYDRANT. ol
OR BLOWOFF. NO EXTRA TAPS ARE PERMITTED SOLELY FOR TESTING SEPARATION OF EIGHTEEN (18) INCHES. IF EIGHTEEN (18 INCHES VERTICAL SEPARATION BE REQUIRED TO BRING OPERATING NUT 24”-30" BELOW FINISHED GRADE EXTENS‘DN 8. ALL HYDRANT INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF DELRAY r— H
PURPOSES UNLESS PRECEEDING ARE NOT PRESENT IN TEST SECTION. CANNOT BE MAINTAINED, THEN THE WATERMAIN SHALL BE D.I.P. HE SANITARY EXTENSION BOLTS & NUTS SHALL BE 316 STAINLESS STEEL. A 316 STAINLESS l LL—‘ HEIGHT
ITEM_INCREASE W, BEACH FIRE PREVENTION CODE SEC. 96.05.
6. TAPPING SADDLE OR SLEEVE (PER CURRENT CITY PRODUCT LIST) IS CATERAL C-300 SORTS OR SETTER AN THE MINMUM SEPARATION SHALL BE X (6) STEEL CENTERING PLATE SHALL ALSO BE REQUIRED. 101/4 _| e mcmss wr. 80 24 5
REQUIRED ON EXISTING MAIN. INCHES. 2. AT DEAD END OR WHERE MAIN LINES CHANGE DIRECTION. VALVES SHALL BE 58 25 THESE EXTENSIONS ALSO ‘ ! ! 9. IN CERTAIN SITUATIONS, PROTECTIVE BOLLARDS MAY BE REQUIRED AS DIRECTED
7. SETUP FOR ALL DOUBLE VALVE CONNECTIONS TO INCLUDE ATMOSPHERE 5. WHEN IT IS NOT POSSIBLE FOR THE WATER MAIN TO CROSS OVER THE SEWER SERVICE " RESTRAINED USING MECHANICAL JOINT RESTRAINTS, TIERODS, OR OTHER BOX COMPLETE sorrow 5 1 P OEE VAvE Boxa SECTION A—A BY THE ENGINEERING DEPT. (SEE BOLLARD DETAL PW 5.2) —
- LATERAL A MINIMUM VERTICAL SEPARATION OF AT LEAST TWELVE (12) INCHES MUST BE RPPROVED RESTRAINT ' ' PIECE VALVE BOXES. == 10. FIRE HYDRANTS INSTALLED BUT NOT YET IN SERVICE SHALL BE COVERED
VENTS AS SHOWN ABOVE. X MAINTAINED. THE WATERMAIN SHALL BE D.LP. AND THE SEWER LATERAL SHALL BE : NOTE: LOCKING LIDS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED " WITH A BURLAP. OR PLASTIC SACK. OR HAVE OUT OF SERVICE RING IN PLACE.
8. OUTLET ON VENT TO ATMOSPHERE A MINIMUM 24" ABOVE EXISTING GRADE. C-900 SDR-18 OR BETER. : : ' ~
11.  ALL HYDRANT LEADS GREATER THAN 20—FEET MUST HAVE AUTOMATIC FLUSHER O
INSTALLED AT HYDRANT END (HYDROGUARD HG—1 STANDARD). PN
#7% CITY of DELRAY BEACH DATECI- 2008 CITY of DELRAY BEACH DAL 0213208 CITY of DELRAY BEACH TYPICAL GATE VALVE DETAIL DATE 062714 CITY of DELRAY BEACH CAST IRON VALVE BOXES, DATE: 02-28-05 @ CITY of DELRAY BEACH PAT: 1100 CITY of DELRAY BEACH TYPICAL FIRE DATE G627 201¢ CITY of DELRAY BEACH DATE: 991190 +
2} ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT FILL & FLUSH DETAIL PW 1. 5 ENVROWVENTAL SERUCES DEPARTMENT || WATER MAIN & SEWER CONFLICT [ pyy 3 1 EIWFOWENTAL SEFVOES DEPATTHENT THRU 12" PW 3.4 5 ENVRONVENTAL SERVICES DEPARTVENT TWO PIECE PW 3.2 5 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT || TYPICAL BUTTERFLY VALVE SETTING|| pw 4.1 A VRONMENTAL. SEFVIGES DEPARTENT HYDRANT INSTALLATION PW 5.1 ENVIRONMENTAL. SERVICES DEPARTMENT BOLLARD DETAIL PW 5.2 q
SOUTH SWINTON AVENUE, DELRAY BEAGH, FLORIDA 33444 454 SOUTH SWINTON AVENUE, DELRAY BEACH, FLOAIDA SOUTH SWINTON AVENUE, DELRAY BEAGH, FLORIDA 33444 434 SOUTH SWINTON AVENUE, DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA 33444 'DELRAY BEACH, FLOFIDA 30444 . 434 SOUTH SWINTON AVENUE, DELRAY BEACH, FLORDA 33444 < )
: : oy U
m M METER BOX BY CONTRACTOR, m ,i:: >\.
- HYDRO—GUARD UNIT mryen METER BY CITY
MAIN (BY OTHERS) DOUBLE LID_MANHOLE 8°X8"X5 PLACE BRICKS +
|| COVER & FRAME MARKED CONRETE PRESSURE TEST LIMIT METER BOX BY CONTRACTOR, BELOW METER AS
: WATER OR SEWER COLLAR NEEDED ‘
z BALL VALVE ABOVE GROUND METER BOX TYPE "A" U.S, FOUNDRY 50-7/8" W/WRE METER BY AT SOLID LID WITH TQUCH READ HOLE
: WITH REMOVABLE HANDLE. | | (BY OTHERS) NO. 690-AH-M OR EQUAL\]\ e MESH 2" [‘ _ F;Ww\i;ﬁ 2 CONCRETE (TRAFFIC BEARING) Cﬁ O r—
5 N PAVEVENT— P—;'f I crve REFER TO STANDARD | g'gEDWnggWAY PRESSURE_TEST LIMIT MIN. 3 D)
~ FINISHED GRADE EXISTING EXISTING I ==y 2 PRODUCTS LISTS: o I RPZ BACKFLOW 1-1/2
| GRADE /GRADE 2 MIN. 4 MAX. BRICK SHEET SPL—2 FOR POLYETHYLENE TUBING g — = METER ‘ 2 MIN - — H
=~——CONCRETE_POURED — EOURSES PLASTERED METER BOX AND SDR9 /3408 sl oy R < o T0 FIRE \ : z
PLYWOOD TO UNDISTURBED SOIL - < N L 2 T IR INSIDE & OUTSIDE WITH AUTOMATIC AIR _ COVER TYPES SHORT SERVICES > © w SPRINKLERS SERVICE < r—
(Tve) (SEE THRUST BLOCK N 7 1 TYPE I PORTLAND CEMENT . ELEASE VALVE ONLY z (v, 8 METER | - Q) cO
oL GF conic FSSQ'D) || NS i VRE 2XE MESH LONG SERVICES o o 2o/ SPevees £ sox ‘ ﬂ-
PLAN 3/4” DIA. MIN. "K” COPPER Qf';'ﬁ"z"sigvc«. 20 R ! SoRP. BRASS CURB STOP 7 ” REFER TO STANDARD LONG SERVICES7 / ONLY o 316 S.S. DOUBLE STRAP o
OR SCH. 40 PVC | | GROUT g STRAIGHT BALL VALVE 3 PRODUCTS LISTS: ] " SADDLE WITH BRASS < —{
FINISHED CONCRETE METER BOX W/ TRAFFIC : . £ WITH LOCKING WING SHEET SPL-2 FOR pOLYETHYLENE ~L TO_DOMESTIC \ CORPORATION STOP (SEE =
GRADE BEARING COVER (BROOKS No.66 OR z 6/ (SEE STANDARD \22 METER BOX AND + SERVICE STANDARD PRODUCT LIST) L
\ 2 B EQUIV.) W/ FILTER FABRIC WRAPPING s - ﬁ]}:ﬂi PRODUCT LIST) | COVER TYPES SDROV3408 10'722'/ ‘
R . oz € > "9 WEEP H
—— =7 © — — [ 0 )/ ‘ DIP_RECLAIMED T Ee™ EIES 670 WEEP HOLE
- | - ”
FILTER FABR\C\ T < N | — WATER MAIN T E S ‘ R/W LINE 3/4" WASHED ROCK R/W
[T » ®, SR T T Nt
2" BRONZE ANGLE VALVE . NI |7 HYDRO—GUARD vi’Lv%UEgXSLO%OV(/'gg ol % S.S. DOUBLE STRAP SADDLE SCH. 80 P.V.C. SLEEVE UNDER 316 S.S. DOUBLE STRAP SADDLE FIeTER FeRe R/W LINE OR
CRANE CATALOG No.701 BASE #4 @ 12" EW. FF—SET 6 PAVEM'T. TO EXTEND 5' BEYOND WITH BRASS CORPORATION STOP BRASS CURB STOP 316 S.S. DOUBLE STRAP SADDLE
J | OFF=SET 6" FROM EASEMENT LINE WITH BRASS CORPORATION STOP
o o (BY OTHERS) (BY OTHERS) STRAIGHT BALL VALVE
OR APPROVED EQUAL; 5f] I . ., CENTER OF STRUCTURE THE EDGE OF PAVEMENT (SEE STANDARD PRODUCT LIST) WITH LOCKING WING (SEE STANDARD PRODUCT LIST)
2" SCH. 80 PVC 1" BRASS CORPORATION STOP 2" PVC SCH. 40 OR TYPE SCH. 80 P.V.C. SLEEVE UNDER
EERRE NIPPLE s : FILTER CLOTH (SEE STANDARD PAVEM'T. TO EXTEND 5' BEYOND NOTES:
., K’ COPPER RISER PIPE —= 1 YD. 3/4" WASHROCK NOTES: PRODUCT LIST) THE EDGE OF PAVEMENT -
3/4 ROCK BEDDING I | Y SADDLE DOUBLE STRAP 2" SCH. 80 PVC NOTES: 1. SUCCESSIVE TAPS INTO THE WATER MAIN SHALL BE SPACED A MINIMUM OF 18" . 1. SUCCESSIVE TARS.INTO JHE WATER MAIN SHALL BE SPACED
(4" MIN) | NOTES: A MINIMUM OF 18" ON CENTER.
: 90° SCH. 80 PVC ELBOW 316 STAINLESS STEEL 90" ELBOW J 1. PRECAST CONCRETE TYPE # 4000 P.S.l. ON CENTER " .
abgﬁéénggggo%ESNmsggg L » SCH. B0 PG NPPLE (SEE STANDARD PRODUCT LIST) 2” BRASS CORPORATION STOP 2. ALL OPENINGS SHALL BE SEALED WITH A WATERPROOF NON-SHRINKING GROUT. 2. SERVICE LINES SHALL NOT BE PLACED UNDER DRIVEWAYS. 1. SUCCESSIVE TAPS INTO THE WATER MAIN SHALL BE SPACED A MINIMUM OF 18" ON CENTER. 2. SERVICE LINES SHALL NOT BE PLACED UNDER DRIVEWAYS.
3 N . ”)
WATER MAN MUELLER H9968, FORD FB500 3. LFT HOLES ARE PERMITTED. 3. ALL METERS REQUIRE A LOCKING BRASS CURB STOP WITH LOCK WING (1”MIN.). 2. ALL METERS REQUIRE A LOCKING BRASS CURB STOP WITH LOCK WING (1MIN.). 3. LAICS'(;KSW&/?E@UNES) REQUIRE A LOCKING BRASS CURB STOP WITH
PLUG ————— 2” PVC SCH. 40 OR TYPE PLUG 4. ALL PIPE HOLES SHALL BE PRECAST OR CORE—DRILLED. 4. NO FITTINGS BETWEEN CORPORATION STOP AND BRANCH ASSEMBLY. 3. NO FITTINGS BETWEEN CORPORATION STOP AND BRANCH ASSEMBLY.
MAIN ‘H K’ COPPER RISER PIPE NOTES: MAIN 5. [‘,{*{“EHS‘%LETZ’L%T?S“ON SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH A.S.TM. C-478 5. MAXIMUM SERVICE LENGTH IS 100' TO METER. 4. MAXIMUM SERVICE LENGTH IS 100’ TO METER. 4. NO FITTINGS BETWEEN CORPORATION STOP AND BRANCH ASSEMBLY.
= : » 5. CASING PIPE I.D. SHALL BE SERVICE 0.D. PLUS 1" MINIMUM. 5. MAXIMUM SERVICE LENGTH IS 100" TO METER.
& — T 2" SCH. 80 PVC 1. SAMPLE POINT SHOULD BE AT SERVICE LINE OR FIRE HYDRANT IF POSSIBLE. 6. CONCRETE COLLAR REQUIRED WHEN MANHOLE IS OUTSIDE PAVEMENT, SEE DETAL. 6. CASING PIPE ID. SHALL BE SERVICE O.D. PLUS 1" MINIMUM. ) 6 CASING PIPE 1D, SHALL BE SERVICE 0.0. PLUS 1” MINIMUM
‘H / 90" ELBOW 2. IF SAMPLE POINT IS NOT AT SERVICE LINE OR FIRE HYDRANT, CORP. STOP 7. AIR RELEASE VALVE SHALL BE TYPE AND SIZE APPROPRIATE FOR SERVICE INTENDED. 7. MINIMUM BEND RADIUS ON SERVICES SHALL BE 14” ON ALL SERVICES BEHIND METER. 6. MINIMUM BEND RADIUS ON SERVICES SHALL BE 147 ON ALL SERVICES BEHIND METER. : o 0 ) :
TAP IN BOTTOM OF MAIN SHALL BE SHUT OFF AT MAIN AND ALL TUBING SHALL BE REMOVED, AND 8. AIR RELEASE VALVE AND PIPING TO BE IDENTIFIED AS "WATER or SEWER". 8. METER SIZE WILL BE DETERMINED BY PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPT. 7. METER SIZE WILL BE DETERMINED BY PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPT. UPON APPLICATION FOR SERVICE. 7. MINIMUM BEND RADIUS ON SERVICES SHALL BE 14” ON ALL
CORP. STOP SHALL HAVE A BRASS PLUG OR CAP INSTALLED AFTER RELEASE TAP IN ALL VALVES TO BE BALL VALVES SERVICES BEHIND METER.
: BOTTOM 9. TWO PIECE MANHOLE WITH JOINT AT BASE IS PERMITTED. NO PIPE JOINTS UPON APPLICATION FOR SERVICE. 8. ALL VA L VALVES.
NOTES: ELEV. OF WATER MAIN BY PALM BEACH COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT. ELEV. OF MAIN INSIDE MANHOLE 9. ALL VALVES TO BE BALL VALVES. 9. METER BOX SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR. 8. ALL VALVES TO BE BALL VALVES.
1. GALVANIZED PIPING AND FITTINGS SHALL NOT BE USED. 3. IF AT ALL POSSIBLE SAMPLE POINT SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN A TRAFFIC NOTES: 10. DUCTILE IRON PIPE IS REQUIRED THROUCH THE VAULT 10. METER BOX SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR. 10. ALL SERVICES UNDER ROADWAYS ARE TO BE INSTALLED BY TRENCHLESS METHOD, 9. METER BOX SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR.
AREA. NOTES: 11. THREADED AREAS OF CORPORATION STOP SHALL BE COMPLETELY SPIRAL WRAPPED UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED.
2. JOINT RESTRIANTS TO BE INSTALLED MIN. TWO JOINTS BEFORE DEAD END. 1. GALVANIZED PIPING AND FITTINGS SHALL NOT BE USED. WITH TWO WRAPS OF TEFLON TAPE. 11, ALL SERVICES UNDER ROADWAYS ARE TO BE INSTALLED BY TRENCHLESS METHOD, 10, ALL EXISTING SERVICES TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BY BUILDER/CONTRACTOR
3. HYDRO-GUARD IS TO BE USED AT ALL PERMANENT DEAD ENDS. (SEE 6.2b) 4. SAMPLE POINTS SHALL KEEP RUNNING UNTIL HEALTH DEPT. RELEASE AND CORPORATION STOP T0 BE MUELLER H 9968 OR FORD FB 500 UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED. 1. ALL EXISTING SERVICES TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BY BUILDER/CONTRACTOR /DEVELOPER; /DEVELOPER; IF EXISTING SERVICE IS GALVANIZED, BUILDER
g - : ALL MAIN LINE VALVES ARE OPENED. 2. JOINT RESTRIANTS TO BE INSTALLED MIN. TWO JOINTS BEFORE DEAD END. 12. 12 ALL EXISTING SERCES To BE FIELD VERIFIED BY BUILDER/CONTRAGTOR /DEVELOPER; IF_ EXISTING SERVICE IS GALVANIZED, BUILDER/CONTRACTOR/DEVELOPER SHALL gggJRQCTORT/ODEVEETLEORPER SHALL REPLACE WITH POLYETHYLENE PIPING
. REPLACE WITH POLYETHYLENE PIPING FROM MAIN TO METER. AIN' TO METER.
3. HYDRO-GUARD IS TO BE USED AT ALL PERMANENT DEAD ENDS. IF EXISTING SERVICE IS GALVANIZED, BUILDER/CONTRACTOR /DEVELOPER SHALL
REPLACE WITH POLYETHYLENE PIPING FROM MAIN TO THE METER.
CITY of DELRAY BEACH Raloneta-acs CITY of DELRAY BEACH DAROI13-2000 CITY of DELRAY BEACH —e CITY of DELRAY BEACH UNDERGROUND AIR RELEASE DATE O6~27-207%
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT || TYPICAL 2" TERMINAL BLOW-OFF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT TYPICAL SAMPLE POINT A TYPICAL 2” TERMINAL BLOW—OFF VALVE AND VAULT — 5
e AT AR ey e s e FOR TEMPORARY DEAD ENDs || PW 6.1a LS oA WEAR DAY Sk LeRDA st PW A ) FOR PERMANENT DEAD ENDs || PW 6.1b ENVRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPATTMENT PW 8.1 CITY of DELRAY BEACH DT CITY of DELRAY BEACH || TYPICAL URBAN/REDEVELOPMENT | (=R CITY of DELRAY BEACH DAEN-10- 701
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT TYPICAL SERVICE CONNECTION PW 9.1a ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT AREA SERVICE CONNECTI PW 9.1b ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT || TYPICAL FIRE SERVICE CONNECTION | py g 1¢
434 BOUTH SWINTON AVENUE, DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA 33444 i 434 SOUTH SWINTON AVENUE, DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA 33444 DRIVEWAYS OR SIDEWALKS . 434 SOUTH SWINTON AVENUE, DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA 33444 ¥
. TRAFFIC BEARING LID
REFER TO STANDARD HOOD SCREW VENT SPRING T / LAND SURFACE
PRODUCTS LISTS SHEET BALL VALVES USC APPROVED HOOD GUIDE STEM
SPL—2 FOR METER BOX TYPE L COPPER BACKFLOW PREVENTER o No. | PATE
BRASS CURB STOP " BALL VALVES BONNET B NI NN SPRING RETAINER -~ ] " | REVISION
AND COVER TYPES STRAIGHT BALL VALVE WITH & PIPE NPPLE TYPE L COPPER %A\\ i e ™
LOCKING WING (SEE oty ngERTY 6" PIPE NIPPLE L;\: == CHECK SPRING -+ \
STANDARD PRODUCT LIST) RESPONSIBILITY [RESPONSIBILITY 0s & v TYPE L COPPER 90° % ) ‘ \ J LOCKING WELL CAP ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND RELATED
RESILIENT WEDGE FIPE "0" RING . BALL SEAT (4 REQD) ~ DOCUMENTS ARE THE COPYRIGHT PROPERTY OF THE
Zg;gE/giE;ENE TUBING GATE VALVES ‘ PIPE SUPPORT (TYP.) ;~§‘\§ §\i\ A VALVE BALL (2 REQ'D.) 2" PVC CASING ARCHITECT AND MUST BE RETURNED UPON REQUEST.
%z ‘ Lt (SEE DETAIL BELOW) VENT DISK gi\‘\l§ § ’/I//I///I// ADAPTER (2 REQ'D.) REPRODUCTION OF DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
- 2 s — == o 7K RELATED DOCUMENTS IN PART OR WHOLE IS FORBIDDEN
SeRVICE E: Fse L o N | DISG HOLDER g,"_ || PLAN WITHOUT THE ARCHITECT'S WRITTEN PERMISSION.
- =T S % DOUBLE DETECTOR CHECK P Y 4 %‘ <L » gié?FIICR:O?\IE/?NRE‘EE > NEAT CEMENT
? 3 ‘METER BOX BY GATE = VALVE ASSEMBLY 12 | >\ DISC HOLDER Y ///\\\\\\ W« TO BE INSTALLED 12 SOvER & CONTRACTOR MUST CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
PROPERTY CONTRACTOR v \/AL\/EZ ] o e \ (CHECK) ,{ Lrpiaei o R o or | 2z | > DIMENSIONS AND FIELD CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY
Ll w 1’
"v" BRANCH BRASS e \\ JT : THAN 5 FEET PAVEMENT ‘7 z 1" BETONITE SEAL ARCHITECT/ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY OF ANY
COMPRESSION = 4” CONC. SLAB 12" - CHECK DISC o DISCREPANCIES
PRODUCT LIST) MIN. 18" SPOOL PIECE ECHANICAL BODY DISC SCREW + > 6" BOREHOLE
BETWEEN VALVE AND MECHANICAL ELEV. GUIDE (CHECK) 2
316 S.S. DOUBLE STRAP 90° FITTING —_—= : %
SADDLE WITH ERASS( P ox 2 x /e T - PIPE y ] PACKING NUT (2 REQ'D.) = LOCKING WELL S g
CORPORATION STOP (SEE . STD. 316 S/S U—BOLT, . j CAP §
STANDARD PRODUCT LIST) ALUM. ANGLE ——— NUTS AND WASHERS ‘ TEST COCK (2 REQ'D.) ) —7 /é%éopiRcQDED SILICA
NOTES: WRAP PIPE W/ NEOPRENE o ‘-X 6" DIA. 1
1. SUCCESSIVE TAPS INTO THE WATER MAIN SHALL BE SPACED A MINIMUM OF 18" NOTES: AT "U" BOLTS g WELL BOX
ON CENTER. NUIES: ] N
2. SERVICE LINES SHALL NOT BE PLACED UNDER DRIVEWAYS. 1. FOR ALL SERVICES GREATER THAN 2" DIA. TYPICAL IRRIGATION SYSTEM K 2" S/S #10 SLOT SCREEN
3. ALL METERS REQUIRE A LOCKING BRASS CURB STOP WITH LOCK WING (1" MIN.). 2. é&baﬂ?ixﬁgg E‘JE%GES IggﬁuﬁiiGCEL[;IS%\NS(ZBSDLFJSFI‘LEBI(?VOENGCREO%%:NDT uUsNEED I\‘ANl‘EELANICAL oo ANTI=SIPHON PRESSURE TYPE NEAT CEMENT (5 FEET)
4. NO FITTINGS BETWEEN CORPORATION STOP AND BRANCH ASSEMBLY. JOINT SHALL BE USED UNDERGROUND IN ACGORDANCE WITH AWWA STANDARDS. 5 VACUUM BREAKER /
5. MAXIMUM SERVICE LENGTH IS 100" TO METER. 3. THE DOUBLE DETECTOR CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY SHALL MEET AWWA M14 AND \\ N NOTES: ) — —
6. CASING PIPE I.D. SHALL BE SERVICE 0.D. PLUS 1" MINIMUM. AWWA C511—89, AND APPROVAL OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT. R JLlAL S 2" PVC o STATIC WATER LEVEL /\ R C H ﬂ T C U R
7. MINIMUM BEND RADIUS ON SERVICES SHALL BE 14” ON ALL SERVICES BEHIND METER. 4. CERTIFICATION OF PROPER INSTALLATION AND OPERATION WILL BE REQUIRED FROM A Ll 1. WATTS REGULATOR COMPANY OR EQUIVALENT CASING — = =
5. METER SIZE WILL BE DETERMINED BY PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPT. UPON APPLICATION CERTIFIED BACKFLOW PREVENTION TECHNICIAN PRIOR TO WATER MAIN ACCEPTANCE BY PIPE SUPPORT DETAIL : ’
" FOR SERVICE. : THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH. NOTES: 2. VALVE SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE A.S.SE., BS&A AND | A »ﬂ 3705 North Federal Highway - Delray Beach, Florida 33483 « T. 561.733.2225
5. THE PROPERTY OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROPER OPERATION, 1. FOR ALL SERVICES LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 2" DIA U.S.C.F. REQUIREMENTS. h ) ;
9. ALL VALVES TO BE BALL VALVES. MAINTENANCE AND TESTING OF THE DOUBLE DETECTOR CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY. : - info@hnm-architecture.com - AA26000726 = www. hnm-architecture.com
10. METER BOX SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR. 6. BOLLARDS TO BE USED IF THE ASSEMBLY IS WITHIN 5° OF THE PAVEMENT, REFER TO 2. ABOVE GRADE PIPING SHALL BE BRASS OR TYPE "L" COPPER TUBING. 3. SHALL ALSO BE LISTED BY IAPMO (UPC). 1
11, ALL STANDARD NOTES REGARDING PRESSURE TEST LIMIT AND PAVEMENT APPLY. BOLLARD DETAIL PW 5.2. 3. ALL COPPER JOINTS SHALL BE MADE WITH 95/5 SOLDER. 4. USE OF OTHER PIPE MATERIALS WITH APPROVAL OF DEPUTY DIR. OF UTILITIES. ;
SEE DETAIL PW 9.1a FOR FURTHER INFORMATION. 7. ALL TWO INCH DOUBLE DETECTOR CHECK VALVE, SHALL BE BRASS OR 4. RPZ BACKFLOW PREVENTER IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY 5. ABOVE GRADE PIPING SHALL BE PVC OR COPPER. SECTION -
12. ABOVE CONFIGURATION APPLIES TO PLACEMENT AT SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCES. TYPE "L” COPPER TUBING OF DELRAY BEACH CODE OF ORDINANCES TITLE V, CHAPTER 52.80. NOT T SCALE
FOR DOUBLE SERVICES PLACED AT MULTI—FAMILY RESIDENCES THE TWO SERVICES
SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN A DOUBLE METER BOX. 8. USE OF OTHER PIPE MATERAILS WITH APPROVAL OF WATER SEWER MANAGER. 5. USE OF OTHER PIPE MATERIALS WITH APPROVAL OF DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF UTILITIES. NOT TO SCALE
13. ALL EXISTING SERVICES TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BY BUILDER/CONTRACTOR/DEVELOPER; 9. CITY MAINTAINS UP TO THE FIRST O S & ¥ VALVE. 4. RPZ BACKFLOW PREVENTER IS REQUIRED FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES
IF EXISTING SERVICE IS GALVANIZED, BUILDER/CONTRACTOR /DEVELOPER SHALL AND ALL RESIDENTAL PROPERTIES WITH FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS.
REPLACE WITH POLYETHYLENE PIPING FROM MAIN TO METER.
CITY of DELRAY BEACH REDUCED PRESSURE ZONE DATEOE 2720 CITY of DELRAY BEACH ANTI-SIPHON PRESSURE TYPE CITY of DELRAY BEACH MONITOR WELLHEAD PATE SB-1i-0h CITY of DELRAY BEACH MONITOR WELL CAT: =100
CITY of DELRAY BEACH AT CITY of DELRAY BEACH e EAVFOMENTAL SEFVICES DEPARTMENT BACKFLOW PREVENTER PW 10.2 ENVRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT VACUUM BREAKER PW 10.3 ENVRONENTAL SERVCES DEPARTVENT CONSTRUCTION DETAIL PW 11.1 ENVRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM PW 11.2
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT TYPICAL DOUBLE PW 9.2 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT DOUBLE DETECTOR CHECK VALVE | pWw 10.1
454 SOUTH SWNTON AVENUE, DELAAY BEAGH FLORIDA 59444 SERVICE CONNECTION . 454 SOUTH BWATON AVEMUE, DL RAY BEACH,FLORDA 53444 :
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Palm Planting Detall

Tree Stakes are to be removed between 6-12 months NTS

by the Owner Cut fronds and
. [ % bud to increase

Q survival of tree. NN \
WA \-
V/ \

N~ Place (3) 2 x 4's, equally
N around tree Secure w/

steel wire strapping
Apply burlap only where | Remove Burlap from top

wood is in contact w/ tree,

—
N

to minimize staining trunk. | Apply .Bl.JrIap only where Place (3) 2 x 4's, equally
wood is in contact % around tree
24" Radius. w/ tree, to minimize Secure w/ Steel Wire Strapping

Construct saucer to Mulch 3" thick. staining trunk.
retain water

o \p 2 x 4 Stake
Backfill mix / A /7 Construct Saucer

I ‘ — — S to retain water

. =L ==
Root Ba_rrler. = f@mg‘m@m
See plan for location if E=E —
applicable. =1
To be installed according to =
manufacturer's specification.

Diameter of hole is to be
50% larger than diameter

N==
of root ball Backfill Mix =

—

Tree Planting Detall

Tree Stakes are to be removed between 6-12 months by the Owner. NTS

Remove burlap from

top of rootball
Arbor Tie guying material (green) 3/4" wide flat
woven polypropylene fabric by deep root
partners, |.p., at (800) 458-7668 or approved
equal tied to tree and each stake

Construct saucer to
retain

|| Stake: 2 x2PT Pine

24" Radius.
Mulch 3" thick.

Diameter of hole is to be 50%

Sidewalk larger than diameter of root ball

3" Deep Mulch, after
watering in, 24" radius

/ 2 X 4 Stake
“"

m;\m

=M= =)

S[=ITEN

I=H-—=Djamater of Hole is to
be 3x larger than
diamater of root ball

I R R e N
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PROVIDE LOUVERED SCREEN OR LATTICE PANEL TO
ADEQUATELY SCREEN A/C UNITS & OR TRASH BINS FROM
NEIGHBORING VIEWS WHERE LANDSCAPE AREA IS NOT
PROVIDED & HEDGE IS NOT FEASIBLE.

Vd
HEDGE &/OR PANEL SHALL BE
A/C TALL ENOUGH TO FULLY SCREEN
UNIT / EQ

PER SECTION 4.6.16 (H) (7) (c)

PROVIDE SCREENING OF ALL DUMPSTERS AND REFUSE
AREAS AND ALL GROUND LEVEL AIR-CONDITIONING UNITS
AND MECHANICAL EQIPMENT.

BACK OF CURB (TYP.)

EXCAVATION AREA (30" DEPTH)
COMPACTED SOIL (12" WIDE)

- éi}f ~ -0’

PER SECTION 4.6.16 (H) (3) (n)

EXISTING NATIVE SOIL WITHIN ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS ADJACENT TO
VUA SHALL BE EXCAVATED DOWN TO DEPTH OF 30" BELOW EX GRADE,
EXCEPT FOR A 12" BUFFER FROM INSIDE OF CURB OR PAVEMENT.

PROPOSED PLANT LIST
KEY QTY COMMON NAME SCIENTIFIC NAME ‘SIZE/SPEC NATIVE UNIT COST
TREES & PALMS
1A 2 EAST PALATKA HOLLY llex x attenuata ‘East Palatka’ 12'HT X 5' SPR.; FULL; 4'CT YES 350.00 $700.00
CE 2 GREEN BUTTONWOOD Conocarpus erectus 16' HT. X 7' SPR.; FULL; 8' C.T. YES 800.00 $1600.00
BS 1 GUMBO LIMBO Bursera simaruba 16' HT. X 7' SPR.; FULL; 8' C.T. YES 425.00 $425.00
LI 3 CRAPE MYRTLE Lagerstroemia spp 16' HT. X 7' SPR.; MULTI, 5 TRUNK, FULL NO 475.00 $1425.00
| | 1 JLIGUSTRUM ~|Ligustrum spp 8' X 8" MULTI TREE FORM NO 1525.00 $525.00
PE 9 SOLITAIRE PALM Ptychosperma elegans 10' CT MIN., SINGLE NO 240.00 $2160.00
v 2 |MONTGOMERY PALM Veitchia montgomeryana ~~ |8'CTMIN,TRIPLE ] NO 42500 $850.00
CN-r 1 COCONUT PALM Cocos nucifera RELOCATED NO 500.00 $500.00
ACCENTS, SHRUBS & GROUNDCOVERS
PHO 1 PYGMY DATE PALM Phoenix roebelenii 4" OA, TRIPLE NO 165.00 $165.00
BOU 1 BOUGAINVILLEA Bougainvillea 7 GAL, TRELLIS, FULL NO 55.00 $55.00
CHA 2 CAT PALM Chamaedorea cataractarum 3'X3 NO 65.00 $130.00
CHR (k 65 ‘ RED TIP COCOPLUM Chrysobalanus icaco 24" O.A. MIN., FULL TO BASE; PLANT TIP TO TIP YES 12.00 $780.00
CRI 9 |PURPLE CRINUM Crinum asiaticum 7 GAL, FULL, 3PPP NO 65.00 $585.00
POD-p 142 PODOCARPUS Podocarpus 24" OA MIN., FULL TO BASE; 2' OC NO 12.00 $1704.00
COD 23 CROTON MAGNIFICANT Codiaeum variegatum 3 GAL; FULL, 2' OC NO 10.00 $230.00
DIA 20 FLAX LILY Dianella tasmanica 'Variegata 3 GAL; FULL, 2' OC NO 10.00 $200.00
NER 16 DWF OLEANDER Nerium oleander 3 GAL; FULL, 2'OC NO 10.00 $160.00
MYR ‘; 24 ;\5 SIMPSON STOPPER Myrcianthes fragrans 24" O.A. MIN., FULL TO BASE; PLANT TIP TO TIP YES 12.00 $288.00
JAS 14 CONFEDERATE JASMINE Trachelospermum jasminoides 3 GAL TRELLIS, FULL, 3'OC NO 10.00 $140.00
FIC i 762737 GREEN ISLAND FICUS Ficus macrocarpa 'Green Island’ 18" x 18"; 3-GAL,; FULL; 2' oc NO 10.00 $680.00
GAR 36 FL GARDENIA Gardenia jasminoides 24" O.A. MIN., FULL TO BASE; PLANT TIP TO TIP YES 12.00 $432.00
HYM 16 SPIDER LILY Hymenocallis 3 GAL; FULL, 2' OC YES 8.00 $128.00
JUN 12 JUNIPER Juniperus horizontalis 20" x 20"; 3-GAL; FULL; 2' oc NO 8.00 $96.00
ILE 70 DWF YAUPON HOLLY llex vomitoria 14" X 14"; FULL; 18" O.C. YES 12.00 $840.00
AGA 16 LILY OF THE NILE Agapanthus 3 GAL, FULLY ROOTED, 2' OC NO 8.00 $128.00
NEP f’f, 15 ‘ ‘ BOSTON FERN Nephrolepis exaltata 1 GAL, FULLY ROOTED, 12" OC YES 5.00 $75.00
sod 4250 +/- | ST. AUGUSTINE Stenotaphrum secundatum 'Floratam’ SOD LAID FLAT; END TO END; NO GAPS; ROLLED, FINAL QTY TBD .50/ sf $2125.00
3829;/- MULCH Dark Brown NON-CYPRESS; FDA INSP. AND CERT. GRADE 'A' 4.50/2 cfbag $13500(3\
TOTAL = | $18476.00 | 2\
I\ 3

LANDSCAPE NOTES: (CITY NOTES SHALL APPEAR ON ALL PLANS)
ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE FLORIDA #1 GRADE OR BETTER

S| (= === >
=Tl Backfill mix S LANDSCAPE CALCULATION FORM )
LiLi=\ I MULTIPLE FAVILY COMMERGIAL & INDUSTRIAL 3 MULCH SHALL BE APPLIED TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF THREE (3) INCHES IN ALL PLANTING BEDS.
- = A | TOTAL LOT AREA 12,899.5 SF.| !
g STRUGTURES, PARKING. _ ALL PROHIBITED PLANT SPECIES SHALL BE ERADICATED FROM THE SITE.
B WALKWAYS, DRIVES, ETC. 7,223 (incl permeable pavers) SF. (
( C=(A-B) 593729 SF ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN IRRIGATION SYSTEM, AUTOMATICALLY OPERATED, TO
- - /2. ' | C |TOTALPERVIOUS LOT AREA . SF.| ! ) )
Shrub & Groundcover Planti ng Detail oATED PR Srre P ¢ Alietinitndndl (nic permeable pavers) < PROVIDE COMPLETE COVERAGE TO ALL PLANT MATERIALS AND GRASS TO BE MAINTAINED..
- i NTS - | P | GROUND COVER REQUIRED D=(Cx.30) 1.7812 SF
Note: All Shrubs And Groundcover Shall Be Triangular ( AREA OF SHRUBS AND SOD AND IRRIGATION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN THE UNPAVED PORTION OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY ADJACENT TO
Spaced Along Straight Edges And Will Be Planted In ‘ E | GROUND COVER PROVIDED 2,487 SF. THE PROPERTY LINE.
Parallel Rows Along Curved Edges. { ¢ NATIVE VEGETATION F=(Dx.25 4453 SF )
( Q ' ' il
o e o~ — REINFORCED CONCRETE CURBING AT LEAST SIX (6) INCHES IN HEIGHT SHALL BE PROVIDED AROUND ALL
: F|
Edge of Pavement, Curb ? PROVIDED j LANDSCAPE ISLANDS AND AS A SEPARATOR BETWEEN ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS THAT ARE ADJACENT TO
or Bedline ( H ;g;ﬁ'— PAVED VEHICULAR USE 1,685.76(permeable pavers) SF. VEHICULAR USE AREAS UNLESS SUCH CURBING WILL INTERFERE WITH THE DRAINAGE.
{ | | TOTAL INTERIOR LANDSCAPE I=(HX.10) 1686 oF )
( AREA REQUIRED ‘ ' il THREE (3) PALMS ARE EQUIVALENT TO ONE (1) SHADE TREE.
( J Xgéﬁ'-l,'ggsﬁ;gg LANDSCAPE | . 550 (credit @ parking islands) AR
( g SHRUBS ARE REQUIRED ALONG FOUNDATION VISIBLE TO STREET PLUS ALL EQUIPMENT, A/C, P/E, ETC. SHALL
| TOTAL INTERIOR SHADE _ _
3" Mulch ;E K | TREES REQUIRED K=(1/1258.F) 1.3=2 TREES 3 BE SCREENED FROM VIEW.
[ [rorm remion e :
( {
: ;> TOTAL LINEAR FEET ! . EXISTING DEVELOPED SITE W/ PROPOSED ADDITION
Prepared Planting ( M | SURROUNDING PARKING OR N/A (no off street parking lot) LF.| SITE TABULAR DATA L / PROPOSED ADDITIO
Soil Backiill : VEHICULAR USE AREAS
L SITE AREA: 12,899.5 net SF (.30 AC
L \k ‘ N ;(E)FzﬁhliEthléhlglaTiszgls: rRequirep | V- M/30) @wa36if/30=12  TREES| 7 ONING O é SHAD ( )
Nl T 15D £ i ¢ TOTAL NUMBER OF 2 @ VUA (parking lot end islands) ) :
Scarify Pit Bottom ! O | PERIMETER TREES PROVIDED 1@ noﬂi \'A';\gsto&zr;utﬁ [aDrI\_ s TREES 1 OTAL BLDG S 4360 SF Project Landscape Architect:
| @ |iReesrequRed Q=[(K+N)X.50] =2 TREES  PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS: 5,276.45 S.F. (40.90 % of Site Area)
( § 5
( R %Eé; ﬁggsﬁig': NATIVE 3 EX. + 5 PROPOSED = 8 TREES| | ¢ %
( TOTAL NUMBER OF TREES ON -~ PROPOSED OPEN SPACH: _ rperviousarer  5937.29 S.F. (46.03 % of Site Area) |
; S b AN PROVIDED 4 EX. + 11 PROPOSED = 15 TREES | | (13.07 % of Site Area ) . w 5
‘ . 0 ) : £t

IRRIGATION NOTE:

An automatic properly functioning underground irrigation system with a rain sensing cutoff device
shall be designed and installed in compliance with the South Florida Building Code and city Building
Code requirements. The rain sensing cutoff device shall be located and installed in such a manner
that the building eaves, balconies and similar overhangs do not interfere with the operation of the
device. The irrigation system shall be properly maintained in good working order and provide a
minimum coverage of 100% with 100% overlap.

A A N A S N NI A NN NN AN NN N N NI NI N N NN N N NI NI N NI NI N

(
§
( PERMEABLE PAVERS: pervious AREA  1,685.76 S.F.
o

)

2.

UPDATED PER SITE PLAN DATA

All invasive exotic plants must be removed from the property
The site shall be maintained “exotic free” in perpetuity.

( ) —al P
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EXIST. FICUS TO BE REMOVED,
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EXISTING WOOD FENCE
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TREE # BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME HT (FT) | SPR(FT) | DBH (IN) | CONDITION | PRESERVE | RELOCATE | REMOVE NOTES AN ANANIAAN AN A NN A AN A AN A AN
Manaifera indi TWISTED MULTI CO-DOMINANT,
1 angifera indica MANGO 20 18 POOR 1 INCLUDED, LEANING, 3 CROWN
2 Roystonea regia ROYAL PALM 30 20 - GOOD 1
3 Roystonea regia ROYAL PALM 30 20 - GOOD 1
4 Litchi chinensis LYCHEE 18 15 16 FAIR 1
5 Bursera simaruba GUMBO LIMBO 14 12 6/6 GOOD 1 CO-SOMINANT
6 Coccoloba uvifera SEA GRAPE 8 FAIR 1 MULTI TRUNK MASS - B
7 Coccoloba uvifera SEA GRAPE 5 8 FAIR 1 MULTITRUNKMASS | e e e - T - - = - = - = — — — —
8 Coccoloba uvifera SEA GRAPE 5 FAIR 1 MULTI TRUNK MASS
9 Coccoloba uvifera SEA GRAPE 5 6 FAIR 1 MULTI TRUNK MASS
10 Citrus spp. CITRUS 10 8 - FAIR 1 MULTI @ BASE
11 UNKNOWN cuT - 20 DEAD 1 DEAD
12 UNKNOWN cuT - POOR 1 LEANING; STORM DAMAGE
MASS, UN-MAINTAINED,
13 FICUS FICUS 40 - POOR 1 TOPPED
MASS, UN-MAINTAINED,
14 FICUS FICUS 30 - POOR 1 TOPPED
MASS, UN-MAINTAINED,
15 FICUS FICUS 30 - POOR 1 TOPPED
16 Sabal palmetto CABBAGE PALM 18 10 - GOOD 1
P KNOW WHAT'S BELOW CRAPHIC SCALE
17 Cocos nucifera COCONUT PALM 28 12 GOOD 1 ALWAYS CALL 811
18 Cocos nucifera COCONUT PALM 32 15 GOOD 1 BEFORE YOU DIG b4 7 4 2P
19 a&b llex cassine DAHOON HOLLY 12 5 GOOD 1 Al ] c ol b df ’ «? Its fast. Tts free Its the law
20 Hyophorbe lagenicaulis BOTTLE PALM 8 3 - POOR 1 NEW PARALLEL PARKING invasive exotic p _a”ts, m“‘?‘t er emov”e_ rom t e pn operty. ®
The site shall be maintained “exotic free” in perpetuity. ] ( IN FEET )
www.callsunshine.com 1 inch = 10-0"
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